
CONFIDENTIAL D. O. NO /,~2_ · 0;;~. ~~ 

Presld~nc ) Cu 1 :-~ <>­
~0ffic 

Calcutta. Hindu 
File No .................. ~~eu·· 

~~ 
of the Headmaster , 

school , Calcu tta , 
he t2th . December , l945 . 

N .......... .., D •tl.IV o ................ ~ . ' 
l ~ . I ....... . i l re ......................... . C 

I /~•••~•~•••••~••• Asstt ......... ~' ·" _ 
Dear Sir , 

In continuation of the talk I had with you on the 
7.th . instant about changes in my staff , I beg further to 

state that for the efficient working of the school , Babu Benode 
Behar! Ghosal , Assistant Master , and Babu Dabendra Nath Das 
Second Pandit of this school may be replaced by better and more 
efficient teachers . 

As regards Benode Babu , he is always heavily in debt , 
and his pay is being conti~nually attached ever since his 
joining this school in 1938 . He always looks worried and can 
never give forth his best for the school . He is not capable of 
maintaining discipline in the class. 

Babu Dabendra Nath Das , Matric-Kavyatirtha ,prior t 
his elevation to the present post;f'Wpent the better part of 
his services as a Vernacular teacher , teaching Bengali in 
lower forms . I gave him chance to teach Sanskrit in higher 
classes but unfortunately he proved a . failu~. He cannot 
maintain discLpline in lower classes Th t speak of higher 
where he is expected to teach Sanskrit . 

· During the war emergency the school was held for 
about 3t years in the morning and the school sessions were 
very brief extending generally from 7-30 A. M. to 10-30 A.M. 
In order to restore the school to its former glory , we have to 
make up much lee-way and in my opinion the first requisite is 
to have an efficient staff. 

Babu Benode B~bari Ghosal and Babu Dabendra Nath 
Das may, with advantage to the school, be replaced py Babu 
Ramesh Chandra Choudhari , M.A.(English) ,B. T.{class I) .,Assistant 
Master , Rajsahi collegiate school and Babu Hrishikesh 
Bhattacharji,M . A.(Sanskrit-Gold medallist) ,Vidyaratna , Kebya­
Shankhya-Vyakarantirtha , Head Pandit , Barisal Zilla school , 
re specti velJl. 

If you thi-nk that my suggestions are acceptable to 
you, I would request you to be kind enough to see that the 
exchanges of appointment are made before the new session starts 
on the 2nd. January , l946 . 

To 
P . C.Mahalanabis , Esqr , 

F. R. S . ·, O.B . E. ,I.E.S ., 
Principal ,Presidency College, 

Calcutta. 

Yours faithfully , 1<-L I 

~ 



~~ ~ ~ f/MJ'~ 
~ ,~ ~ .. 

Dear · He-ssing, 

I enclose herewi t h a copy of 

a lette.: ~t~J Head;;jas~ }!!td~l.J 
p~ SeP W fAr'O'thiS iS prJc,_ . ~ • 

Yours 
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Ci\LCU'l'Th 

t • eney Coll• ""' 
C&lc t l \ / .yt 'D' I 

Fi l _ ... fA..· .. , ... ~- ... ( .. ! Ul'JIVERSITY OF 

D iaq N v •••• •• ··{ ·v···... N 0 T_L.Q_JJ 
D te . ............ ·· \1-· ·· .... ···-
Ai'\,tt.... .. .... .. ............. ... l . 

·rho Vi ce- Chancellor and Cyndicato have Ol' cl ol·od that Chamr9.lal 
Pocldn r , son of late Ram Chandra Pocldar (Rcgn . No.362 of 1944- 45) who 
appoo.rod at tho B. A, i!:xnminntion, :1.94:8 under Roll. Ca l. N. No . 257, 

is }qx~x~~x rustic1tod for lii,Q un account of gross misconduct and serious 
· b1~oach of r ul es . ..--

Sonnto House, ~ !\ . P . D:J.Ggupta, 
~ 

Tho 29th Novombcr ,1948.~ Controller of EX:<.!!iing.tions ( Offg.) 

Memo . No : - 2803 . 

Copy f orw'lrdocl fo1· inform1.tion t o tho Princip11ls r;f all nffilintocl 
Colleges of West Benga l . 

Y-.... .--·\ r--(( _____ _ 
.. 0 . / J l .. . ' 

!\ddl.Controllor ',)f Examinations (Off g - ) 



.. .... ,21,.82-

In replying, please quote 
the Number and Date of this 

• letter. 

FROM 

SENATE HOUSE 

THE . . .. ./ r.:-... .II. ....... .... , 194.cP 

K. B. ROYCHAUDHURY, EsQ. , M.A., B.L., 

To 
Tho 

Sir , 

Asst. Controller ofExaminations (Offg.), 

UNIVERSITY OF CALCUTTA, 

. c. Coll• o , 

t ntion to thie oftiao lott r o ·1 9 36 , 
d ted t • 25th Sopt• r , 1948 • I write infor you th t 
Champa tall r <1 r l e been , lrJ or er of t Yiao-chanoeller 
Syndic to , ru tiaat ed fer lito , be tailact to a 
etore tbe e irir r in terma or the r eaol ion p • d by t ho 

Syndicate on 17th S pt r , 1948. 

The cendi te y be 1nt..-..d aocerdin&lY • 

Youre faithfully 

Cepy 
Calcutta , 

lj~lft~~"~~dhury 
Aeet . Controller( ott • • 

K. B· Roychaudhury, 
Aeet. Contr oll er (ot'fg . ) . 

P.T.o.-
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.Memo • No; ;_ ?f?. tj 
Copy fon1trdod to the Principal, Prosidoncy Cellego, 

for information with reference to his letter NQ. D.O. 167, 
dated 21st May, 1948. 



-- ~ 

Discussed with Dr. Khuda the question of arrangement 

in the Chemistry Department during the period of his leave 

abroad. He entirely agreed with me that Dr. S. K. Majumdar 

should act in his place. He also agreed that Mr. N. G. 

Chakravarti should act in the second B.S.E.S. post in the 

place of Dr. Sen. 

1. 
9. 11. 45 • 

• 

• 

• 
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Cqpt14Ft1f1e 

dv, 
tb11 11 replJ to T D.o o. eoa of 

22 Aupat Wbioh r aohed e TeatercltaT afternoon 

return tro 

a. I haYe O&retull.T COD81clered the poll tion. 

I am cletinl tel7 ot opinlon that Dr. s. • .. 3 _,._ 

durlnc th b1cce ot Dr. lhuda on leaYe. I aware 

that Dr. • c, Ghoaal 11 aW.or to 1n the liat. 

But I haY nner been to think tbat pr tion 

houl.4 o · e 1.Uori tT • On the contra17 in a 

oient1t1 depar nt .ore tbaD &QJ e ell clue 
4 

cona14erat1on Jl1l t be c1ven to .aer1t. I ha• Jmcnm 

Dr. • C. Ghoeal tor a lon& t~ •1 I also laM:nr ~. • • 

Jumdar. I baY no h sit '1on in atatiDI that Dr. 

MaJu.dar 11 auper1or in abili tT aD4 in reaearoh record 

aD4 he lhoulct, therefore, be aiYen preference 1n the 

preaent matter ot pro.otion. 

3. It th11 reco ation 11 acoep ed it w1U 



~e IO&rOelJ po11lble - VaufU Dr t GhoN.l to the 
' 

Prea14&0J' Coll .. e, 1n the aecoD4 Y&CaDOJ 1D the 

B.B.I.s. llr. •· o, Chakravarti .a7 tber~ore a 1a 

the B.s.B.s. in the place ot Dr. SeQ or the post 

4. · I •7 mention tbat I baYe 41sou eed the 

mat tel' 1Df'ormall7 with 11r. CbaD4a aDd that. he 11 1D 

complete qreement w1 th • as r car • allow1111 • 

WaJlllldar to aot •• the Bead ot the Chemiatr7 par ent. 

6. I all 41 ouaa the question ot t1111na the 

Y&eano1ee 1n the .B s. with Dr. lhuda (who 11 at 

prea nt out ot town) aDd let JOU know. 

Yorfs 11neerely, 

- ~ 

lbaa Babadut- Abdv Rahman lhan, 
A tt. Direetor of lS.c Iutr-action, Beocal 
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c.~ [{(.A_~. J 
• .. . .. {Jr-=._ !lcutta. 

~ .. () · lffJ·t6:11~ · 2:"€{Vu~2nd Aug . , ' 45 . 
Dear Mr . aha anabis , 

I tn-ink it 1s necessary to 

make i rrunediate arrangeJ!lents in places 

of Dr . ' udrat-i- 11uda and Dr . Hrmal 

Ku ar Sengupta , who are expected to 

leave on deputation shortly . It is 

propo sed to appo1nt r . S. C. Ghosal , 

Professor of 'hemistry, Hughly Uollege 

and Dr . S. K. iiia jumdar, rofessor of 

Chemistry , ~residency College to act 

i n the i r places i n the B.S.E.S. 

Hi l l you ki ndly let me know · 

if tlJPre is any objection to the pro­

posal?. 
Yours 

Dr . P . 0 . Viahal anabis , 
Pl . , Presy . Coll ege • . 
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GOVERNMENT CF IENGAL 

ru.,JICE OF ........................................ ... 

Dn A..ETKJIN'l'. 
••• •• •••• •o• ••••••••••••••••••••••• • G .o'UP. 

FROK 

The Director of Public Instruction, Be 1, 
' 

To 

Mr . B. M. Sen 

Pri ncipal, Presid ency College • 

Q.onfidantial . 
Subject:-

. ~/t::. ept .. 1932. ~ .. 

havo tho honcur to r est· y u tc considor the 

1 
. N b. ~1 Kh sui ta ·11 t:J or otharwi"'e of he Mau v1 a l '~awaz an 

lem teacher named on 

A tt 
u t H LodSci,h 1 he a gi f a· _pointment District or E'ub-Divisiona.l ss .mas er, are oo • 

Inspector of Schools and to furnie!h this office a.q earl 

as p sibl ith your co =>i or o inion as to 'other 

a is ph sic ·· 1. ' and o hor i so fit fm ouch · ap oi tment . 

2. In case ou in him suitable fo appoint ont in 

the Insp cting r ch ou hould dafi italy i die te as 

to th 01"' ho is l t for a District or a tlubdi visional 

_l p o_t s • 

I h Y the honour t o e, 

~ir , 

Your t ost obedient servant, 

Asstt.Dir ctor of Public Instruction, e~ 1. 



B ougal Form No. a. 

Subjectr~ 

Sir, 

GOVERNMENT OF BENGAL 

The Head Master , ttare School. 
OFFICE OF . ............ · . .... ~ ....... . ........ . ~ .• 

DEP ARTMBNT-

•····· ...•••..........•.••....... .. . GROUP. 
B.RANOB. 

CONl!'IDENTIAL 232 No .. .....••....• • 

Babu ..tsa.nkim Ch~ndra vhatterji, ..ts.A., 
rtead Master , rtare ~choo l, 

To ..ts.M.~en l!.isq., M.A. , I • .!!;.S., 

~rincipal, ~residency College. 

Calcutta, Dated •• t.L1e •• a t.tl. ~ ptem z- , 19 32. 

With reference to. the lJonfidential .No . 7297 A dated the 6th 

~eptember 1932, from the birector of ~ublic lnstruction, ~engal , 

1 have the honour to observe that Maulvi ~abi ~awaz ~han Lodi , 

M.A., B. T. , has been doing satisfactory work ae an Assistant 

Master in this school . 

In my opinion he will make a successful inspecting officer. 

rte is smart, intelligent and active. tie appears to be physically 

fit for out-doo work. 

~ recommend him for the post of ~ub Divisional inspector 

of ~choola . 

1 haye the honour to be , 

~ir , 

lour most obedient servant, ) 
~ rrtc_~ J 

ACJP . A 4642-1929-30-11,50,000 

tl;.d Master , - A 
.l:iare School. 



Confidential 

:rroa 

B.K.Sea,Baq.,K.A.{Cantab.),K.Sc(Cal.), I. B.S. 

Offg. Principal, Presidency Col l ege, Calcutta. 

To 

R. Wolfenden, Eaq., M.:B.E., K.Sc. 

Asstt. Director of Public Ins truction ,Bengal. 

Dated Calcutta , the 9th September 1932 

Sir, 

In reply to your No . ?297 A dated the 6th September 

1932 inviting my opinion on Kaulvi Nabi Nowaz Khan Lodi, -­

Assistant Kas t er of the Hare School, I have the honour to en­

close herewith copy of the Headmaster's letter (No. 232 dated 

the 9th Septembe.r 1932) which I gen e rally endorse. I have 

he~rd the ¥aulvi give a lesson to his clase and am prepared 

to recommend him for the post of S11b-di v i sional Inspector 

of Schools as a smart and intelligent teacher who knows his 

work . 

I ha ve the honour to be, 

Sir, 

Your most obedi nt se rvant , 

-Princi pal, Presidency College. 



Oonfigant ial. 

No. 2199 Edn. 

Calcutta, the 4th August 1932. 

THe Mon'ble Mr. K. Nazimuddin, Cri.E., 
Minister in charge. 

The undermentioned document is forwarded to the 

Director of Public Instruction, Bengal, for information. 

By order, etc., 
Sd/- S. M. Uurshed, 

A.sst t. Seoy. to the Govt. of Ben:;al. 

Documant accompanying :-

Copy .of Memorandum Uo. 4927 P. s., dated the 25th 

July 1932, from the Political Department of this Governnent. 

Qonfidential. 

----- ...... ,. ..... __ : 

I 

Memo. No. 6536-6566-A.. 
4!.;.139!-32. 

Calcutta, the 13th August 1932. 

Copy forwarded to all Divisional Inspectors of Schools; 
Inspeotresses of Sohools; The Inspector of European Schools, 
Bengal; Principals of Government Arts Colleges; the Principals 
of the David Hare Training College and Traohers' Training College, 
Dacca; the Principals of Calcutta and Chittagobg Madrasabs; the 
Super1ntendents, Rooghly and Rajshahi Madrasahs; the Princlpal, 
Bengal Engineer1ng College; the Principal, Ahsanullah School 
of Engineeri~, Dacca; the Prinoipal,GOvernment School of Art; 
the Princi:Qal, Government Vommerc1al Institut.e; the ·Prinoit>al, 
Eden High School for Girls~ Dacoa; the ·Librarian, Bengal ·L1brary, 
and the Superintendent, Rerormatory and Industrial Schools, -
a~xillaxkp~iBX•BIBii=JXilfmxlliUuJx&di A.lipore, for informa­
tlon ~d gu1dance. 

Mohit 
13-viii. 

'A.sstt. Director of Public Instruction, 
Bengal. 

• 



OOUFID~fr IAL. 

Uo. 492-7 P. 3. 

Government of Bengal. 
Political Department. 
Political Branch. 

M e m o r a n d u m • 
--~~--~~~-------~----~ 

Galcut ta, the 25th July 1932. 

The Governor in Council has learnt with great concern 

that the educational institution in l.Iidnapore known as "Hindu 

School" has for some th1e past tenc!ed to encourage among its 

pupils seditious and criminal activities. 

In order to make it cl~ar to the boys tam. themselves 

and to their relations that such. activities are not profit~ble 

his Excellency has decided to exclude frou Government service 

those who may have been sub jecte.J. to this evil influence. 

The Education Department of this Secretariat are accordingly 

askeJ not to engage any student or ex-student of the 

Midnapore hindu School in any capacity as a servant of 

Government until further orders. 

To 

Sd/- W. 11. J. Christie, 

Under Secretary to the Government of 
Bengal. 

The Education Depa_rtraant 

of this Secretariat. 



Qgnf1dential 

J J'rom 

:s . K·. Sen, Baq .,K.A,( antab .), K.Sc(Oal.), 1. B.s . 

Otts. Principal, P~a14enay College, Calcutta. 

To . 

1he Director of Public Inat~uction, Bengal. 

Dated 0 loutta, tbe lOth Auguet 1932. 

Sir, 

w· th rate ence to your .lo , 6298 638-U. dated the 3rd Auguet 

l9a2 regaJ"ding tbe payment at remune tion to clerks and meniale at 

the Bduoation Department tor ~~ h ir work· in connection with the exam 

inatione ot the Univereittee ot Calcutta and Dacca, I have the bon­

our to state that the cl erka and meniale do not enjoy holidays •• 

during the examination time. !h y attend offic and pertonn their 

nor.mal dutiee and in addition they h ve to do extra work in connec 

tion with the examinations . A tew d_,a betare the examination they 

ve to arrange the eeate and undertake vigilarJce duties 
a 

~ ·~ apparatus, ba~nce, cbemicale etc. tr the case of th labora ory 

aeeie nte), to ork earl y and late houre during th time of the 
p.J. 

examination and afterward• to rearrange the roome and l the labo a• 

tortes in proper or~ ing ord r . 

It ie true th t in eom depar t mente their wor ie li~hter 

ao far as ordinary duties are concerned, but th re ie no ~oubt that 

tbeee examinations impoee aome extra work on them in addition to 

their usual dutiee and I am ot opinion that they ~ lesitimately 

claim remuneration for lt. 

t have the honour to be, 

Sir, 

Your moat ob dient servant. 

Prinaipa~cy College, 
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/ Beng!W Form No. 1. 

Suojeota-

F ROM 

To 

GOVERNMEI\"T OF BENGM!. -

OFFICE OF. . ................ , ...... .._ .................. .. 
DEPARTMENT. 

••• ••• ••• ••• ~·· ••• ••• ••• ••• ••• ••• ••• G ROUP. 

N 1-C -0. ••••••••••••••••••••• , 

~ ..)--~~ vYJt; ~A- ;tt. J, 13.7:. 
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Su bjects.......; 

GOVERNMENT OF BENGAL 

the nead Master, nare ochool . 
OFFIC-w. OF .. . ... • . . .•... .. . • .• . · · · · · · · · · . . · · .. · · · · • 

DEP ARTMBN'I'-

... .......... ........ ............. .. . Gn.oUP. , 
BRANCH. 

No •• /. .f. f ...... . 
FRoM 

The Head master , nare School 

To 

~rincipal, Presidency College, Calcutta. 

Dated • • ~ ~ •• t.he . 5.th . .A.ueu s t , 32 

Sir, 

With reference to the Director ot" .t'Ublic 1n s truction 

~engal's confidential ~o.6296 -6325A, dated the 3rd August, 1932, 

:forwarded in your memo of the 4th instant, 1 have the honour to st 
-

state that during the time of the ..l!ixa.mizaation only class teachin 

remains suspended. The office is never cl osed and the only clerk 
IW 

of the school has to perform his normal duties as controlling 

and administra tive ofric~ and the treasury remain open . All 

the menials attend to their duties . Therefore the question of 

ge t ting a. holiday does not arise. 1n addition to their normal 

work they have to do extra work in connection ith the examina-
• 

tion . :fhe hours d. ot· work du g the examinat~on days are 

always . f rom 8-30 a.m . to 7-30 p .m. an d sometimes longer which 

are not t he no rmal llours of their work. 

1 am afried · these <iovernmen t s ervants can not be 

compelled to do this extra work t·or the University or any other 

extraneous body in addition to the normal duties demand ed of • 
«~ 

them and therAfore l. am ot· opinion tha.t they may legi timatel~ 

ACJP A 41l42-IDJ?l!fhuH~~ion for the extra work. 
1 have the ho n our to b e 

Sir , 
.P . T.O. 



I have the honour to be , 

Sir , 

You r mos t servan ~ 

r L ~j 
4 • 

Hea d Master , .Hare School. 

• 



·~ '''IL'II • . . 

' ~· . . .... , ~· . :.-
1 . ........... ' /tf, • • -1 ~~.... • • • • ,~. • • ...,.., , 

• :--: ! ~ . ' • .... -;.. 
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al, 

Presidency College . 

Sir , 

I nave the honour to r fer you to ~ the letter no . 

6298-6325 dated ·3 . 8.32 f the Dir-ector of Public InstructJon 

and to point renee is evidentl t t 

examinations held in colleges and schools in vrlich off:iee 

clerks and menials 1ave to take a large 

are not Jeld 

College . 

In connecti6n with the practic 

held in the Geological laborator t e 

)erform their normal duties in addition 

allotte t 

Geolot; ical labo.ratory, 

Dated, Calcutta, ) , 

the ~th A gust, 1 2 Yo r most obedie'1t ervant, 

Professor of Geolo 





' I ~ • 

Qonfident iaJt·• 
Frcm 

The Director of Publio tnetruct ion, :ae.ngal, 

To 

Sir, 

I .. have the honour to state that Bovernment have made the foll.Dw- _ 

. ing observation in connection with the payment of t-emunerati~ to clerks ,, . . . 

·apd ·;l'denials of the Education ~partment for their work in connection with 

the examinations of the Univers{ties of . Oa.loutta and Dacca :-
. I, . . . . 

Tt What .ordinary duties can be performed by tu .clerical and 
·menial sta~f · of an institution !hen. it i~ , being used f~ the p~pose 
of an exa.mmat1on. The answer . 1s ·'noxw' , and they_ ~t a ho,J.1d8.y to 
which ~hey are. not really entitled • . +f, ii;U~tead of ~l:ng t .hlS ~­
authorlsea hol1day, they _perform ser•1oes 1n oon.aaot1on w1th the · · 
examina.tion, this .· shoula oe considered a normal inoident ·of . their, 
servioe f9r w~ich they are not . entitled to expect any extra 
remun.e_rat 1on ·'·· . · . · . 

211' I would request you to submit your remarks on the observation 

..=::~.,..,ent-ioned l:\bove stating the nature -o w-or pe'rfonu&ti . y he olerks a:rd" 
' . 

menials under you 'in ·connection with-University examina·tions. You sho·uld 

&lsd stat~· ~n your repiy Whether the 9lerks ~nd menial~ . enjoy ho.lidays .. 
• • • . ' • • :' ' ' • • 1 1 • . • . ·: . ' . ~ . • ' . . 

during ·the ;· t~amination tke or whether they . are required to attend offie~ 
~. ~ " . ' . . ' f 

~ pertq~ their normal dutie~ iii.:atidition to . any which may b(t allotted 
I t ' I . . . , .· : I ' •. \·j . 

to them in connectio~ with the examin~tions. 
. . 

· 3. As a Bengal Office ·. file is Pending I would request you to furnitJh 

an · ~diate fe.ply. 

I · have t~ ltonour t ·o be, 

-=-J=-'o.c_"J-......::.::."....__._""'-'~T"'"· -· . .. ;_ , tit' .. · 
. Your moe , 

.. 
Asstt. Director of Public Ins~ruction, Benge.~.· 

2. a. 3Z. 
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My dear Sen, 

Dr. Mahendra Nath arkar, Professor of Philosophy 

Sanskrit College, has writ t en to me asking for a transfer to 

t he Presi dency College . s you are aware Government have 

passed orders appointing Babu Umesh Chandra Bhattacharjee, 

who has been officiating as Professor of Philosophy, Presidency 

Co l lege, in the vacancy consequent on the deputation of Rai 

Khagendra l~ath Mitra Bahadu_r to the Inspectorate,~o be additi.CIII.­

al Professor of t he subjec~ i n +he same College with eff ect 

from 18th November 19J2, on t he retirement of Mr. Rajani Kanta 

Dutt. Thus a quasi permanent vac-ancy 1n the post of 

Philosophy and Logic wil l be available f rom t he 18th November 

1932 in place of Rai K. N. Mitra Bahadur. I would,theref ore, 

request you to let me know whether you are willing to t ake 

Dr. Sarkar in t he vacancy mentioned above provide that 

Br. S. N. Das Gupta can spare him. I am also writing to 

Dr. Das Gupta about t he matter. 

2. An early reply is requested. 

B • M • Sen, E s q • , M • A • , I • B • ~3 • , 
Principal, Presidency College. 

-
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t. 
On tht 2n4 ot ootober 192 one ot \he a\udente ( • Do e) 

of the lst y ar Sci en o laa e o the claea w1 thou hia en a-
11ah tex~ book - Upon tbia Kr . C n aake hf.ra to leaTe the 

olaaa . The t. ent. aa14, •tll&nk 7ou• and. prepare t.o le -re the 

cla • Upon t.hia Prof . CbaDda it he aark bia abaen for 

e ven s in auo easton . A a rea ; n t, 9-t.h or Ootober 

to atten4 • Chan a'a 

le t.\lr e . Prof . Cbancla repor\e thiu to the !'rtno1pa1 . 

I ti~a~ a&ket Prot . B. G. uk rji {t.be een1or ~rofea or 

r . P • C • Gbo eh to oniah ancl oen u h a"Gu-

enta . J:io nr, rot. Cban4aobJe . W4 t.o t.h1 on tb roun t.ba.' 

none b t the l'rin 1pal should. be t Jwtae be we n • Chanda 

and hia olas , 1 houib the aenior Profea or aaaoniahin* he 

ala e a 1n no way a q a ion of J •aina r . Chan • · I accept.-

e • Chanda• e point. of T1ew. Aocordin 1.7 be n x d&J I aent 

f or t1 rr one the at enta ot the cla s . I toun that 

·~;, e1r Teraion ot the aatter iff r m&terial~ !ro that of 

Prot . Chanda . lleTerth 1 sa. I ireotefl that they abo writ. 

O\lt an apoloQ" for their Join absence from tbe la a . The 

day I went. to the ola a, en ure "h ir cond at and aaw to it 

that eTery •' ent in the olasa aiuned tb a olo 1n ., pre-

aence . n thte waa done, the students e wbe the r a111 h1 n 

uld be clone ln Tie of th apolo to re4uoe tbe exoessiTe 

pu.n i lml n 1ntl1ct- on th To t.hi I re 11 t.hat I 

ulA ap ak t;o • Oban a on the ter . 

Oo r urn1n to he offio ho e tha apo loQ" to 

b q 1 l>l .II er 1 • & ou l 

of houra lat r, be baek an • 

f urther and obtain person l a~ oloiJ in 

elf . Aocord.inil:r 1 aen1. tor Bose he n 

tha I ahoul "o 

ition !rom Boe 

ornin in iete 

that it wa. n o sary tor him. to olo is p r onal)J t.o • 
Chan a - Ite aar etl t thi ana o I • Chan e..n 
1.ol4 h1 hat lJoa was t.bere to exprea hi r et tor what. 
happenetl on t.he 2n or October a tt» rami e not t r pea 



.. 

done on that • OhandQ app r 4 

t1afied with thi r rk that he i inat 

Bo e . onl.7 h oul. not atan 1 h1 ohaeq be io J> 9 • Bo e th 

le~t t he roo• an4 I tbo · ht the 

1 au .. e::~te to • Chand t.b.a .Do e 

een t for on 11' t 

e two ore "e : 

2 . tba. t the s ~nt Bo ho l 

I nswer~.;.4 how 11tr the. t I con i ered tbe 

I wae conoerne<l and tbQ.t if JU' •. Obar!d 

then f'1n ll se t.tle4 . 

e he had. 

a wi ten apolo 

lo 

further poloai s. 



GOVERNMENT OF BENGAL. 

OFFICE OF ..................................... ........ .... ..... 

DEPARTMENT, 
.................................... GROUP. 

BRANCH. 
D:ary or 

R egi.>ter No. 

Enclosures. 
FROM Department. 

---- - 1 
MapHrPian~ . B .JL .S n , q., ..-A.( C ntab . , . Sc(C 1.~ • 

Spare Copies. r1.nci • os ency Col e e, C No . 

-
Class of Paper~ . I Number and 

year of File . 

.-------~------------------------------------~------_L ____ ___ I I Serial number I 
r.:teply 

No. 
Js~lled , S-cnJECT :- in File. 
Date. 1 CO •.• I D ........ I AL I :-----

Number and 
date of orders 
Issued. 

No )~J.f..b' dated ./.$.' j.~b,?. .............. .. . 
To 

e .. Di.raoto. .. ..P li.c..}; 

\' '.,' •• 't ... ''' ~.' '.' '. ''' '' '!. '". ' ... " '.''' ' '' '''." .. '' ........... " ••••••••••• • "'_, • • • . .. 

Sir, 

ith r ter ce to your o. 530 the 17th Au u 1937 

about rike of upi1e . on the l e of A ril 1937 s prot in at~ 

th inau"ur t'on of th ~ n con ttt tion, I h v h honour to et t 

that there wa no uch etrik 1n in u n r 

and th echool ·.re not in th f cted . 

I h ve the honour to be , 

Sir, 

Your 0 t ob i nt serv nt , 

~ ....... ~ 

Princi 1,. Preei e cy Golleg • 



16/ • 

Principal, Pres ia.ency Ool.1.ege, Calcutta, for 

inform.a.t ion and guidance with a request to report 

immedi· tely if there ~as any disturbance in the institu­

tion or institutions una.er 'his control on the 1st pril 

1937. 

for Director of Public Instruction, Ben 1. 
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Uo. 1183-89 P.S .. 

Stricti! Con£iqential. Government of Ben.;al. 

Political Department .. 

Political Branc~ 

Memo. 

Calcutta, the 21st December 1928 .. 

Government have had. under consideration the q_uestion whether 

Gover.nmeno servants should be allowed. to attend the coming sessiQn 

of the Indian IJational Congress which will be held in Calcutta, 

sra and have d.ecidecl that they should not attend this or any other 
, 

similar function even as a spectator as their presence would be 

liable to be misinterpreted.. All Commissianers of Divisions have 

been informed of this ord..er, and all Departments should communi­

cate it to the ·Heads of Departments subordinate to than., 

To 

Sd. 1 .D .. ~. Prentice~~ 
ikKi Chief Secretary to the uovto 

6f Bengal. 

kll Secretaries to the Government of Bengal. 

Memo No. /IJ ~ ~?- g4' k 
Calcutta, the 

Copy for\farded. to the f-r..,: 4-t P1.1-. ~ ..-. ... "7 
tor information and guidance .. 

Calcutta, h~ 
The 1f December 1928 .. 

fk Director of Public Ins true on, 
Bengalo 



:jy dear 

Office of the Director of Public Instruction, 

Bengal. 

C) 
Calcutta ,TJrc ...... jl .. !:l .. Yf.. ....... De..c.r...q ...... / 9 .. C:.8 . 

l yo~ please r efer to your D.G. 

letter ... o . 599 of 19th December , about ti .. e h,o students 

of the Presidency ColleL~? 

2. 
r~ot 

.tiS these students Jerejpe :::·mi tted uy Government 

to cont i .nue i n the Pla t o on for politica l reasons , they 

were di sche;,r;--:-ed . I exp l £i ned the pos ~tion to you 

vert c:. lly over the ' phone at the time and. gathered thc.t 

no formal rep ly -vms necessary . T1e Ben6 < 1 Of f ic e fil e 

v1i t .• tae :.:e levaL t pa pers vms c: .... cordi t)Y re t urne , as you 

said you did not want to see them. 

Yours since:..~ely , 

~ . D-. _,amsbotha111 , ~sq ., 

. rincipal,?resiclency Collet_;e . 



0 

~ dear Stapleton, 

Will 70u pleaee eee JA7 De.O. Bo .• 

48? (CoDt1dent1al) of the 29th - Sept .. ber last in 

conaeotion wlth the diach.ar'e of .two students of th1a 

College from the College Pl• oon ? Aa the a tudeata baYe 

beea debarred from attending Camp, I &ball be slad to 

have an ear~ reply. Aa the mat t r stands at pres ent, 

these two aen are diacharsed tor no reason that oan 

be given to \bea. 

I 
Youra sincerely, 

·, 

H. B. Stapleton Baq- •• A.,B.Sc., 

Director of Public Iaatruction, Bengal 



... 



D. O . No . 48? 
d/ 29th Sept . 1928 . 

.., 
1-----

Confidential 

De uty Secretar , P olitical DepL . 

I place below a confidenti~l letter 

from the F rincipal , P rebi'ency Collese , re a~Jin · the dis -

char-ee of' 2 £tudents of his collec;e i'rom t..be Collet;;e 

Platoon . Could ou ·iTe me an·" infol'mation a"' to why thia 

action 'luas L_aken by the Adjuto.nt ? 

. ::: . S t..apleton . 

3 - 10 - 2 

tll.e._name s of 1-.11€---me~B-e-4 p l ease . 

I do not remember any case of our r-e uestine the 0/C to 
----

do ho·He Jer rep~rt on 1:;he fi tnesb of 

ap p licants for enlistment nd i~ occurs to me to be possible • 

Sd/ T 
v • ~ • lair 

3- 10 - 28 

-JJ .'P-.I. -

~-~-_-:_iemo 1To . T~-~4~6~·~------~---------------------------

' 

tt~ -k.J~J­
() ,.o. ~-11·1..9 

1-- ·--.~--- -

Mr . amsbo LhwJ 1'lould ' ot.l _ , he ll8Il2 s of the 

2 students ? 

l:r . Sta pleton . 

~e n ru.l •2b o_ th.= two students are 
1. Re ·ime ntal ..No . 2295 , Su maar Cr.tandra Ray(Roll 47 , 2nu r . .Science ) 

& 
2 . ~ef.!i rnen -t..al .No . 213.; , Sisir Kumar- Sen (Roll 1~o . 84 , 2nd ,-ear Sci .:nct 

, -----

( Sd . ) J . C . Co v '" j e e 
5 - 11 - 28 
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Cont14enti 1 
Pr 1 enc Colie • 

D.o. • . •11 (Con}. 
29th Septe ber 28 

ear S pleton, 

'two t en ot th1a Coll bD r k en 

me bera or th Platoon 

kit and eon i er the 

.,. been direc e . t.o re rn heir 

lTea 1aohar e • They have no 

sh to l Ye th Platoon nd hq ye bro ch ~h matter 

to notice .. 

I nq ir tro the A J nt 
0 -~ 

thi tep ~~~ b 11 aken and ~o info1·.c hy re 

is char by be or er fro ~ e GoYe ~ of lJ I 

bmit that this proce re i nt.irely ronc• I! the GoTern-

m~nt of ~en 1 con i era tha th c racter of tbeae dent& 

is ch t t they sbo 1 not belon to the Colle e Platoon, 

it. ia obTio t 

he unfit o be 

to or r bein p 

their charact r is al o a ch 

b rs or hi Colle e . I 

abo t Pre idency Col e e 

to e 

y obj ect 

en a be-

bin b k an h ut .. no l d • I ha'f rec i'f no 

info ion ha ve .r, offici llfr unoffici lly , from he 

uthoritiea who have t en thi ction I nvi.ely i -

nor n o lV t.h ... e b n i c from 

the Corp • I e o me thi cretiYe thod er t• 

it 0 obJ ot. If the re on for tbi 1 c r e re oo 

one , they lo e not n& b7 bein p blic . To k p t e 

ecret hro the hol r th n tmo p 1·e o.t' 1 -

tr at nd inj tic • h~r t. b o thine D& hich 



a 

whioh 1 rin ipal f Colle n1.1r 1 

to tor hi h two ot hi t bje t 

to Ulie 

~i 1 abo l 1&4 it 10 r opinion 

·I b otti 1 l a to tollo • 1 

oe h er hro h Obi • ry 

ef nite xp ion of he e ion ·en , . 
f l 8 10 can OOilTi cin r a on or no otn • 

e Yo r in ... ly, #. 

~ 
• .. sc ( .... on) • ... 

elfn • 
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COD' I P r e 14 na~ Ooll ce 

Jro. 4 83 (Con} • 

2 Ul Sept mber 2 

re. 

Pl e e ~ r t o your Confidcn i l D. 0 . o. 

or the 21 t in • in b1ch you info rm me t 

2134, Sisir K r en an 0. 22 5 . Q ~ c ra ""' 
ot hie Coll e Te been 1 at l i on 

under o era r !ro the hi li... r I 

req ~ t that yo 11 bo the u horitiea 

th ct1on ha. ken entirel itho\l kno -

e D I con 1 er t Principal of th Co l le 

the tu ent in , I n itle 

tbe re son tor ich h y haTe b en 1ocb r ce 

the a 

1 0~ 

quiry into 

Adju 

ry ra hi n from t 
r~p ly 

'fery e rl,. / , 

th tter . 

• Sa re. 

nt , orth 

2nd (Cal . ) n., u. 

Traini Cor • 1 ho li 

i nt n to e a fUll en• 

o r aincer :ty . 

~ 
•1m ,n • 

T. C. 

• 



.. :· CONFIDENTIAL . 

To 

No. 

Fort William, Calcutta, 

the 21st Septemher 1928. 

The Principal, 

Presidency College, 

Calcutta. 

Dear Sir, 

I regret to inform you that I am unable to 

re-enlist the students in question, as they were 

discharged from this unit under orders received 

from Higher Authority. 

Yours faithfully, 

I 

Jr;? 
Ca tain, 

Commanding 2nd (Cal) Bn. University Training Corps . 
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57, Lansdowne Road, 

JV Calcutta. v ~; Sept. 11 • • 928. 

J ~ ~~ ~Y 
tf!K 

The Principal, 

Presidency College, 

Calcutta 
~11v~\ 

2e: University Corps. 
Sir, 

I am a student of the 2nd year I.Sc Class of this 

College. I joined the University Training Corps at the same 

time that I joined the College, I was in camp last December, 

and I believe I won the appreciation of Capt. Ribchester. 

In April last, ho ever, I was told that I was dis­

-charged on account of "Strength Decrease ... I wrote at once 

to Capt. Ribchester explaining why I was not eo regular in 

attendance at parades during February and March, and asked 

him to reconsider his decision. !n answer he wrote to me the 

following letter 

"Re your letter dated 28.4.28. 

You have not been discharged as stated in 

your letter. However, please attend parades regularly in 

future. 
G. Ribchester Capt. 

Adjt. 2nd (Cal) Bn. U.T.Corps tt 



~ 

2. 

The original of thfs letter is with Capt. Sacr~, the pre~ent 

Captain of the Corps. 

After this, I regularly attended parades till the 

26th July, when I again got a letter from the present Captain 

asking me to return my kit. I wrote to say that I had already 

written to Capt. Ribchester who had reconsidered my case. 

Thereupon, on the 30th July Capt. Sacr~ asked me to 

see him. I saw him and gave him the original letter from Capt. 

Ribchester --mentioned above, which he kept. My father also 

wrote to Capt. Sacr~ on the 2nd August last, to which he got 

the following reply 

" Dear Mr. Roy, 

Many thanks for your letter which I 

have forwarded to District Headquarters with 

the ~equest that action may be taken in the 

matter. In the meanwhile would you be so good 

as to ask your son to return his kit, as I am 

endeavou~ing to straighten out mp store, and 

if he is permitted to remain in the Corps he 

shall be re-issued with whatever kit is re-

-quired. tt 

I have therefore returned my kit. But my father has not as yet 

heard anything further in reply. As my deposit of Rs 25/ is 

still with the Office, and has not been returned to me, I 

presume Capt. Sac~e has not as yet received any final orders 



I . 
.. , . - ~ i i 

'. o , .elf~ re'garding my case . 
,. 

under the circumstances , I would request you to 

be kind enough to interest yourself in my case and to give me 

an opportunity of serving in my Corps . 

I have the honour to be 

Sir , 

Your most obedient pupil , 

~ .Jw_ -rnoJ< . ("1.... Rd . 
'r?oU. it '1 Je(.~tl_ ~eah 

~A- g 5. 



• ·No. ___ ./_l..l::.!:' 

' - •. 

Office of th e Director of Public Instruction, 

BengaL 

Ca~utta. 
T~ .. ./9----~ ----~-Q_f}!.~~-~_"£ ________ 19 28 • 

Co:r..fidential. • 

To 

Hy dear Bamsbotham, 

ith reference to your confidential letter 

No . 2934 , dated llth December 1928 I 'vrite to say that . 
as no disturbance is now anticipated in com1e ction with 

educat ional institutions in Calcutta next Friday, the 21st 

instant , no action appears to be called for as regards the 

proposals to close any of the institutions under your 

control . 

Yours sincerely, 

B. Ramsbotham, Esq., 

Principal , Presidency College . 
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R. • R bo GQ. •t .B •• , .A.,B.IJ.tt.,I •• • 

PrinciJal. Pre idene Coll (otte) . 

The Head 

• 
~-~ - 2-Cj .s-, 

School . Oalcut a . 
- 2-J~ 

Dat.ect 0 leu , ' he 13 h D cemb r 192 • 

1 ha e ~be honour to 1nfor you ~ t the Direo or of Pub-

lie In t.ruction, :B nga.l hn 

re in o n on Friday and 

1ven ord 

turdt.~.J, t 

for h ·chool o 

21 t n t.he 22n of D • 

c mbor a. u uo.l . 

H9 doe not con ider it neoe a ry o clo e he chool 

wao u e \. • 

Iba 't bono · to b • 

Sir, 

Your mo ob dient a rva.n • 

i • u 
1 

Princ1p 1• Pre~id ncy Coll ge . 

I 

/ 
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.I , Pre 1dena.y College, 

D. o. o-.AOC {Con. ) 

' , '. Ognf'iden t!§!.l• 11th Dec.e.m.ber 28 

1 

' ' f 
I 

I. 

I 

i 

l 
I , 

.,.. . 

Dear Dr. UkherJt., 

copy of let er ·to t..he 

D. P .. 1. on ·tn subj ct in eonnectio 1 with which you e 

writ 1.en to e.- bich will 1 you iniOII d he cour e 

of action hieb I ropo e o e. 

t. I ng ged 

of ~ e.ft.ernoonj· tt, bowev r,you till fe; t t. neee -

ary to e e. I ball be tree a~ 10.30 ~omorro • edn -

d y orning. i n oft"ice. 

o·u.r ainee l.y • 

Dr. • • 

Pri noi al. n krit. Colle e. lout.~ •. 
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No .2914 (Con) • 

Confidential 

From 

R • .B.Ram.sbotbam, sq.,Jl.:B • .E., ll.A., :a.Litt .,I •• s. 

Principal, Pre sidency College (Offg). 

To 

The Director of Public Ins truction , Bengal . 

Dated CalcutLa, the 11th December 1928. 

Sir, 

I have the honour to enclose in original two letters re­

ceived by me from the Head sters of the Hare School and the 

Hindu School respectively, in hich they submit that their schools 

sfo~ld be closed for the X'mas and the New Year's Day Holidays 

j with effect from the evening of the 20th instant, as they appre­

hemd a ce r tain amount of trouble on the 21st instant. 

1 
I support t.heir reque t and I concur in their apprehension 

i~t younger boys might par ially be roughly handled or hurt i~ a 

I ' l crovtd if there sho ..1ld be one. I beg leave to recommend that tbese 
I 

. / 1 officers should be empowered to clo e their schools as they sugges 

I 

f 
I 

J 
I 

I 
I 

I 

t I 
) 

I 
I 

'; 
I 

' 

I have the honour to be, 

Sir, 

Your most obedient servant, 

;?wt{ --Principal, Presidency College. 
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Pre 1deney Col~e e . 

lOt.h December 

dear · ;pl.e to 1 

In con io· · t our eon er 10 1 t.hi 

(a) in my opinion, \be Colle on tbe 

wh n tbe Sb.'lOr) Commiesion ur1Ye in Calout. a a d th&t no 

·eiplinary action should b taken agaj.nat t e s udent. who 

t.hat all GoYern ent ~ervanta who e duty bring& them to the 
f 

c;q..;lege on t..be. dsy should be required to be pre e11t.. i d() 

not ·eon 1der that in ~ .. t ,(1 of .such intense axel t.emeat it iS 
. 

fair t.o P91Y t.he ordinary di ci lina.ry etho4 ·to enforce 

26 

'! 
j. 

at. t.endance at the Col lege., bee use many of the t:.uden ·e l-hem""' ! 

.selves re b ent in obedience 'to t.h.e wi~beu- of the ir p 

o her excuse lema lvea on medical cer~ificates and 
I 

def'iaat members of t,he College re,ge.rd di:aciplinary action as : 
' I 

a mere challenge t.o tur .. her oi order.. Thf.::re f(l)re I tbin Lh~ ·.! 

in t e res t.s of di.scipl i.ne are be filerved by giving no oppnr -

·tuni ty !or . ucb a challenge . Tho X'mas. oiid.a.y~a will co -

mence w1tbin a a.y or 'two o:f t. Coumis 1on'a actual a.r:rival 

and l ,thi,tlk be ma. t.er 1 besT.; hEm.4led. ,l,Jy 1gn1Jrins,. far 

a.s po:s ible. b ence~ fro· lect.u e o tba.t day . Suc h a.b• 

il$f!DtH~S in the rit1sb Uni e:rsitiee are simtla.rly treated, and. 

I 



and tb l I# a.nd .ne 2nd year 

umle-rgr&dua • for\.h1a occasion. n 

• '• 

.,) . 
... \ 

I . I 

' . 
. :\ ' 

' 

are b t con ide ed a 

' 

{b) tn the oaae·' o.f th llare and the. i du School w ch eon \.a in 

any $ 11 eya~ 1~ m ht be de. ir ble o clo e he e ina itu­

tious for t at day in the in~ re t of · be smaller me bers of 

those schools. 
r 

D .. P .. I. engal (OffgJ . 

.. 

• ('L,. .t 



Presidency College , Calcutta . 

The lOth Decembe r 1928 . 

/ 

; 

My dear Stapleton, 

In continuation of our 
) 

con .:J~rea t.ton this morning, 

I write, in response to your enquiry , to s- te tliat (a) in my opi­

nion, the College should be kept open on he\ day when the Simon CQm-
' 
I 

mission arriTe in Calcutta and that no disciplinary action shoulG be 
~ 

taken against those students who absent thems~lvee from the College 
I 

on that day . l con ider that all GoTernment /servants whose dut~ 
I ' 

brings them o the Colle e on that day should be required to be pre -

sent . I do not consider that in times of au~h intense excitement 

it is fair to apply the ordinary diooiplinary methods to enforce 

attendance at the College, because many of thq students t hemselves 

are absent in obedience to the wi ahee of their parents , others ex• 

cuse t hemselves on medical oe ·ti f ioates and the more defiant mem• 

bers of the College regard disciplinary action as a mere challenge 

to further disorder . Therefore I think t e in teres a of di cipline 

are beet served by giving no opportunity tof such a. challenge . '.1ht 

X'mas Holidays will commence within a day o~ two of the Commie ion's 

actual arrival and I think the ma.~ter is best handled by ignorins , 

as far aa po aible. absence a from 1 otu.rea on that day . Such ab• 

aences in the British Universities re imilarly trea ed and the 

1st and the 2nd year students are best considered aa undergraduat a 

for this occasion. and (b) in the ca e of he Hare and the ~inqu 

Schools which contain ·ny small boys, it ght be desirable o 

close hese inati tutions for that day in t.he interests of t.he small -

er members of those schools. 

Yours sincerely , 

Sd. R. B. Ramabotham . 

H. E. Stapleton,~ q.,lLA . , .So . 

D.P. I. Bengal (Offg). 
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The .uiractor of Public I~structi n, 

To 
J. R. Barro~, ~s~ ., U.A., 

rincip· 1 , Pr iden~Jy uollege ,Calcutta ( oltbr), 

Calcutta , the 6 Septom.ber 1929. 

Sir, ~ 

I have the honour to ·ddress you on the ubject of the desir­

ability or other~ise of the adoption by the Depurtment of Education 

of a general policy of de rovinci· lisation of Government econdary 

Schools for boys in Beng~l. 

2. In 1J22 the Bengal Retrenchm nt Committe recommended that 

all Government High chools for boy should be eprovincialised. 

The Governnent rli gh chools ere intended to be pioneers and odels 

of what schools should be. In view of the large number of High 

Schools under pr ivate managem. nt the Conu:r itt ee hel~ that Goverruuent 

schools ad one th · ir ·wr k 7ell as pioneers , but that e;_c ept in 

a fe·~ cases they . ere no longer ! odels ancl t hat they had ceased to 

ins ir • The De.f>artment f ~ ucation opposed the r co endation 

of the Retrenchm nt Committe on th 6rou.nds (i) tha.t 'Ihile it 

hlight be true that ome of the best private schools pproxim&t d 

or ev n surpassed the t andar d of one of th least efficient 

Governm nt schools, th difference in the r spective averaoes was 

so great that no impartial and experi need ·educ t ionist could 

lignt ly accept the propo al t abolish indiB ~~rril inat ely all GovE.rn-

lllt:i t schools , an c.:. (2) that .ith fevJ exc6ptions it wa the Gov rn-

m nt scnool alone wD..ich d so e r al att mpt to n re sati.;.lfec-

tory .discipli e both in anc. out of chao nours to prouot - t .te 

ral and physical YTe lfa.re of it~ tudents. Gov r ent di d n t con­

s i 'er that th Ootami tt ee' s rbcOlillllenc...at ion coulC.. be r gardt..d as 

sound rom~ eaucaticnal or a · olitic~l pint of vie1 d th re­

fore rt.jected the r cotun. u:..at1on. It uas , o.,ev-r, decided oy 



• Ill - -
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~.~. · ,· 

Gove:nuJ.ent ·a.t tna.t ti1ae not to vrovin ~ L:J.ise any new i:r'l..stitutions 

d.l G. to prepare t '1.e vay srad.ually for th de2rovincialis,ation of 

tho..:e I-iigh Schools for which Government was v:holly r sponsible . 

It -;m~ further decidecl that ._Jrogress in carrying ou.t the poli cy 

of der)rovi ncialis.'ation should· await a cl.eci ion on the pol icy m 

regard to the -ntire secondary e~.ucation in the F ·evince . 

3. The \,hole pro&~ of secondary education is at present 

uw r consiiieration i n connection wi th the Secondary Education 

Bi ll and Goverrm1ent consider that t he time has come t0 ascer­

tain YJhet.her a policy of deprovincialisation s.hou.ld not be put 

i nto effect . the Department has theref~e to examine the ques­

tionJand ,;ith . a vie·~ to utilising as fully as possible your 

exper1 nee in connect i on wi th Secondary Institut ions , I have 

now to r equest the fav ur of an expression of your cons i de r ed 

views , oupporteci by reasons , on the g&neral q_u.e tion of the 

propriety of Qeprovincialising Governme~t econdary Schuols 

and the manner in whi ch it ui ght be carried out . 

4 . " c1uestionnaire is enclosed her ewith and I ~~ ould r equest 

that the answers to the ~uestions may be forwar ded along ith 

your reply t o the gener al reference • . · 

I have the honour to be ,_ -

ir , 

' ' Your most obe~ient servant , 

. t 

Direct or of Pub l ic Instruction, Bengal 
I " 

C o1Ji'f.1 . ~ 

' . 

.... ..... 

:r 

•t 

.. 
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~uestionnaire. 

1. 1hether Governn1ent Bchools are still (a) serving as 

model in titutions and (b) inspiring a healthy rivalry 

in non-Government schools that tenus to stimulate the 

latter to better effort~ to attain a greater degree of 

efficiency !--

2. Vfuether in the event of deprovincialisation being ordered, 

the absence of Government schools is likely to have a~ 

_deterioEating effect on the condition of secondary educa­

tion in Bengal;-

3. Whether a reasonable proportion of non-Government schools 

have reached a fairly satisfactory standard in respect to 

(a) general discipline 

b) moral training 

(c) pt~sical inst1~ction inclusive of g~es and oports 

(d) teaching and class management 

(e) hostels and their supervision , and 

f; the type of men employed as 

(1) headruasters and 

( ii )assi tant teo.chers ~ 

4. ;ihether the absence of Governm-nt schools is likely to 

keep away from school service s_ualifie men who are at 

present attraGte by ~respects of service in Government 

schools ~ 

5. ..tbether the ue)rovincialisation cf Government schools will 

adversely affect the facilities for education of the 

children of any specific class or community in the 

province? 

6. .~11at in your opinion dll be the social and political 

effect (if any) of a policy of deprovincialisation? 

7. vheth r you r commend 

(a) iillille iate or gradual and 

(b) entire or selective deprovincialiaation? 



• 

8. -n1ich of the Government schools under your control , 

if aey, would you recommenu. for deprovincialisation 

Cilld 1hy? dhould their man:...gement be made over to 

( i) District pr l'.Iunicipal Boards or ( ii) private com­

mittees? How in each case 1ould you propose to sage­

guard the efficiency of the school and the tenure of 

service of the teachers employed in it? 

9. ~~ich, if any, of the Government schools under your 

control do you consider cannot be deprovincialised in 

thfear future? :rteasons for any-such recommendation 

may kindly be given in full. 

10. If deprovincialisation be uecided on, what )rocedure 

shoul be adopted (a) to safeguard the rights of exist­

ing teachers and (b) to unify the conditions of service 

in both the xisting Government and aided schools? It 

has been suggested that the first steps should be (1) 

to substitute pensions by provident fund (2) by means 

of a suitdble grant-in-aid policy to insist on ~ided 

schools sel ct ing a certain number of teachers from 

panels of qualified teachers prepared by the Department , 

and (3) that the p~ ~d Provident Fund terms of a cer­

tain number of posts in aided schools should be similar 

to those of Government service. 



' 

.O.No.:L~ Office of the Director of Public Instruction, 
Bengal. 

g:- . 
The .!} . Novr . ............ /929 • 

Confidential 

- • '+. 
JJ. ~l · ~~ 
\~ -*'; 

~f \\ · ~" 

My. Dear Barro\v, 

Please refer to t his office. letter ~o . 

8304- lSA dated 'the 6th September 1929, regarding 

the deprovincialisati on of 0 o ernment Secondarv 

Schools +'or "R o:vs in "9engal . I should ,e p·lact of a 

repl:v as earl:v as possible as T have held up a 

r eference from 0overnrnent pendin~ receipt of t~e 

views of certain officers who have been consulted 

on this matter . 

'
7 ours sincerely , 

To 

J •• Barrow, Esqr ., Id . A. , 

Principal, Presidency College~ (Offg). 
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OOllJ'IDUTIAL ' ) 

J'rom 
J. R. Barra~ Eeq., K, A., I. E. S. 

Offg. Principal. Prestdenoy College, Calcutta. 

To 

The Director of Public Instruction, Bengal. · 

Da ted Calcut ta, the 12th November 1929. 

Sir, 

I have the hon our to reply to your confidentia l No. 8304 A 

dated the 6th September 1929 regarding the deprovincializiation of 

Government High Schools. I append ana ere to the questionnaire. 

In my opinion Government High Schools can no longer be 

said to justify their existence by serving as model schools. I 

agree that the average Government school is better than the average 

aided, acd far better than the averag e unaided school. Some aided 

schools are however better than some Government schools. In any 

oase, the difference in quality does not seem to me to just i fy the 

dif ference in cost I think the money at our disposal coula be 

better spent. And I am not aware t ha t t he bad schools in the pro-

vince, of which t here a re a large number, make the slight est at-

tempt to emulate such merits as the Government High Schools posses• 

They are poor ; and public opinion does not seem to demand i mprove· 

ment. I consider therefote that the only hope of real advance is 

through the dema~ds of the controlling auth~r i ty, backed by suffi- · 

cient grants to enable Committees to carry out the improvements de 

manded. 

The most promising pol i cy, in my view, is therefore one 

of depro~incialization aooompanied by a thorough overhaul and re-

vision of the grant-in-aid lists. 
Two p oints that forced them-

selves on my notice when I 
last served a I . s an nspector were th 

extremely poor quality of many of the aided e 
schools and the dif-

ficulty which confronted 
an Inspector, in spite 

of his wide 
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·.wi~dno [-::fLpower's, ;,if he proposed to withdraw a grant. Any 

-~~oposcl was e ·rtain to be met b7 vehement protests against ·. ' 
the destruction f ·the school; and #Wiless the Committee had 

been gullty of some peculiarly flagrant offence, such protests 

would probably be supported by the Sub-Divisional Offic er or the 

Dlstric~ Kagistrate. Only an Inspector ho possessed a thorough 

personal knowledge of his Division could hope to draw up a fair 

schame of revision, or to carry it through in the face of oppo­

sition. But Divisions are so large and Inspectors are so fre• 

quently transferred that the necessary cond i tions do not exist. 

In consequence the aided lists drag on from year to year with 

only an occasiona~r4fling change, some schools drawing old 

gran t s which they have ceased i o deserve, o hers drawing less 

than they ought to, and some deservins schools getting nothing 

at all • while many areas are serv d by unaided schools so bad 

that they ought not to exist. 

Only a strong central body such a'a Board of Secondar,y 

Education, well served by an adequate sppply of competent Ins­

pectors, can remedy this state of things J and if it should ever 

make up its mind to do so, it would presumably need all the addi­

tional funds it could obtain by the deprovincialiaation of -­

Government High Schools. 

This I have described as the most promising pol i cy 

but I feel that the deprovincialization. of Government High -­

Schools, unless it f ormed part of a wide scheme of improvement, 

would merely arouse intense excitement ru1d opposition without 

serving any particula rly useful purpose. I ~ therefore op­

posed to it, unless it forms part of a thorough-going scheme 

for the positive improvement of the Secondary Schools of the 

Presidency. 

I have the honour to be 
' Sir, 

Your most obedient servant 
' 

Principal, Presidency College 
• 

i.' 
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• e Answers to Questionnaire. 

l.(a). See covering letter. I do not think the quality of Govern­

ment High Schools is particularly good. The best of the aided school 

are as good as some at least of the Government schools. They are 

less expensive and should therefore be more easy to multiply. One 

of the disadvantages of the Government schools, regarded as models, 

is that there are so few of them and they are so widely scattered. 

It is not easy to copy a model which is permanently out of sight. 

2. I think not. 

3. The answer to this must depend on the opinion held as to 

what is a'reasonable proportion'. In my opinion far too many un• 

aided, and a good many aided schools are much below any standard that 

could be described as fairly satisfactgr,y. Their buildings are bad, 

there is little or no space for games, the classes are overcrowded, 

the teachers are over-worked ' and under paid, and, moat disgraceful 

fact of all, there are unquestionably mapy teachers who do not reall~ 

receive even the miserable salaries that they are supposed to earn. 

Where, as is too often the case, both Headmasters and assistants 

are under the thumb of unscrupulous committees, it is useless to 

hope for a satisfactory standard in any of the matters enumerated 

in this question. 

4. I do not think so, provided aided schools offer a decent 

standard of pay, which teachers can be certain of receivfng, reason­

able security of tenure, and a fair Jension Boheme of Jrovident Fun 

In spite of the great disparity which at present exists between the 

pay and prospects in Government and even the best aided schools, /. 

there is not I think any very noticeable difference between the pro­

fessional standards of the teachers in the two types of schools. 

5. Hot if deprovincialiazation is accompanied by an attempt 

to improve Secondary Education as a whole. 
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6. If carried out a s I have suggested, I think it shoUld re-

sult in a general improvement in the standard of Rducation in 

secondary schools. 

7. I recommend ultimately, but not immediately, entire depro-

vincialization. 

8 & 9. The position of the Hindu and Hare Schools ie: somewhat ano­

malous in that they are to some extent under the controi of the 

Principal of the Presidency College, wi t h hioh institution, they 

are supposed for historical reasons to have a close connection. Per­

sonally I think the arrangement an inconvenient one, especial ly as 

regards queetione~f appo:intment and t ransfer : hut there appears to 

be a strong sentiment in favour of i ·t { eo at least l have been told: 

I am not aware that the mat ter ha.e eve~ been tested) • Should gra­

dual and eltctive deprovincialization be decided on, it would pro-
these 

bably be as well to leave the position of ~•• two schools untouched 

for some time, and~ the experiment first with mofar.sil schools, 

preferably those in sub-divisional areas. \ 
10. Any change such as tllat eugge !:' ted is bound to involve eo~e 

\ 
hardship, though of course, every effort should be made to reduce i ~ 

to a minimum. Still, to clear up the pos ition, have Government ser~ 

vants any a~solute rights ? I presume they have not, any more than, . 

say, naval officers who have been got rid of in such large numbers 

since the war. It is within the power of the Legislative Counci1 to 
•' . 

refuse to vote their salaries, as a few years ago it refused to vite 
~.~ ' 

the salaries of District and Sub-Inspectors of Schools. 

I presume that, if deprovinc ialization is really regarde~ 

as being within the sphere of practical politice, the first step is 

to stop recruiting to the Subordinate Educational Service and sub­

stitute contracts tor a period of years. It would th$n hav• to be 

decided, according to the :funds at the disposal of Government, an4, 

the nature of the policy decided on ( immediate or gradual and se­

lective deprovinaialization), whether the teachers still actually in 

service could be allowed to retain their,pay and prospects, or 
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or should be required to accept the inferior ter.ms devised for the 

new aided schools. A schame of proportionate pensions might be 

sanctioned, in the hope that a certain number of teachers might 

take advantage of it. 

Offg. Principal, Presidency College. 
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D. P . I. 

Ret.- Your office l ette r Wo . 53800 of 18 . 9 . 37 
A my repl y •o. 38/ 3025 ot 22 . 9 . 37 . 

---- ~----- --~--- ----
About the beginning of l ast month , When Prot . lla­

ha.l anabia was away at Simla, I was lnfor.med that he had 

left instructions to clear the Optics room of the K. So 

Practical c l ass for the accommodation of some Computers 

from the Agricultural Department . I was also told that 

off icial instructions from you would be forthcoming at 

an early date . I held an inspection and consulted Profs . 

S. Dutta & C. C. Bhattacharya. Tbe plan was to bouse the 

Optics apparatus and experiments in tbe room for General 

Physics and Heat , which was not suitable for optical ex­

periments . 

I found ~bat even by multiplying allied expert-

mente on the same t able, provision could not be made for 

all the experimenta . It is also the prac to ~ in la ora­

tories for poet- graduate wolk to keep corn.plic ted appara­

tus etandine on tables. If these are to b stowed away 

in cupboards, and ha ve to be rewaesembled every ti me, 

considerable ti me ould be lost and there is every risk of 

valuable and delicate apparatus bein damaged. 

At the same time I was told that there was some 

difficulty in finding proper accommodation for Intermedi­

te Optics t 

On the other hand, two rooms were allotted to the 

Statisti cal Laboratory under Government Order No . 396 ~.Rdn . 

37 . But it overflowed practically lone before 

into two other rooms of the B er Laboratory . The 

rat one is used as the Statistical •a ••a~ .y Librar,y 

(there Kr . Kabal anabis occasionall y also takes his class es 

houeh there are two Le cture- Theatres and a class-room on 

first tloor) and the other has been partitioned off into 

sections. one of ~icb is used for a profiloscope(his 

hobby for anthropometrical statistics) and the other is 
ed by one of hie statistical ase1~ 1..anta . 



.. 

.... 

I 

The tact of the matter is that Prof .. Kahalanabie 

has last all interest in physics, of Which he ia in cbarge 

•a the College. Nothing ie further from thoueht than 

to put any obataole in the w~s ofJZ~halababts'a atat1st1· 

oal work which• 1 know, is of use to Go~ernment, but time 

bas come when the in tereste of the Phyei oe Laboratory have 

to be l ooked after by somebody else . I eug. est that 

Prof . •••• .. Xabalanabis be placed on deputation so that 

his servtc ~ e may be .ntirely available to the DepartMgnt 

of Agricul t ure? I am prepared , however , to allow the 

room which is being used as the Stati tical Library and lof. 
Uahalanabis 'e leot e room !or this sp ecial pur oee. 

But this must not be tr ,ated a s my impli~d ooncent 

to the use of that room by th Statistical Institute tn 

future. 

' 

Prtnci pal 
Pr stdency Coileee. 

2. 10. 37. 
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D EPARTJ\fEN T. 
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BRANCH. Register No. 

Enclosures. I ' 

! FRoM Department. 
Maps or Plans. 

B • • S- n_. .!i sq • • :\ . (Cant ab . ) . ll.Sc (Ca l ;:) 1 I·E.s. 
Spare Copies. 

r nc . 

!'rincip 1 , Presidency Colleee 1 C;J. lcut"'ta":; 
Class of Papers. 

Collection No. 

Number and 
year of File. 

' 
R rply Issued S UBJECT:- Serial number 
No. Date. 

Confid egtial 
in File. - _. 

Numbc·r -and 
date of orders ' 
Issu ed. 

i 

To 

\ 
The Di r ctor or ~abltc Inet~~r-B n~al. 

~----·----------~ 

Sir-. 

t have th h n u r to nckno l edge our l etter No . 9016A d· ted 

t he 26th ovemb r 1937 r gard 46 t be a t ten anc of Pr of . ~ c. Mahal aJ 

nab is a t t e Research orkers' Conf r enee t Delh i f r ~ 29th eve. b Pr 

to 4t h Decem r . Re wr1 es t o eay t ha h has b en ei ne :~ 1be r of 
\ 

add i t ' onal lect ures s i nce l ast ~eek and exp ects t~ be le ·t.o co-n:ro lete 

his coure i n the und ere~duate cla aaes t n th usua l time befor e the 

Teet mtnati on without any di f ficulty. t he po at - grc 4 u.at e lec t rea 

may wait , a s t he c l a eeea may b e c ont i nued , if nec essa r y. i n p r il .There 

wU.l be no travell i ng a l l o nee. ut h i s prepar t o foreeo h i s ho.l t -

1ng a llowance if h e Governm n t of Ben&~l is un ble to p ... o ide f 13 

for he purpos e an · no othor S )ur ~ e i s av 11 bl • 

Personally o not consi der such -shi ft arrangements of 

crowd i ng 1 ct res at al l s&t·s~aotory but I do not wish t o stand i n 

hi a way . The r eal eolut i on f t h e diff iculty which has a rioen due to 

P rot . Kaha lanab is ' preoccupat' on with stat i stical work has b een in l i ­

cat ed i n t his o fic e lett er No . _2/ 3350 dated the 29th Septembe r 1937 . 

ACJ P-A 342-1937-88 - 8 84 OOtJ I 
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I have the h nour t o b 1 

Sir. 

' ' • \ 
.~ 

Your mos t be ient ser va . t , 

.~ .. . 
Pr incipal * Presidency College . 

'. 
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Subjcot :- · 

GOVEllNMENT OF BENGAL 

OFFICE Qlf . . ...... .. .. ~ .......... ~. , ... . ...... ~ .....• •• # 

DEP ARTMENT. 
• • . •••••..•• • .••. ,., , .• . GROUP. 

FROM 

The ~i rector of Publ i c Instruction, Be~al , 

-
To 

B. M. en, 1sq., I.1 .S., 

Pr inc i pal . Preridency Coll~e , Ca cutta . 

the~arNovember , l93? . 
DalP/l . .• ••. ....,... . . . • . . • • o .. . -

Sir, . ' . 

I have the honour to state that the Secretary , 

Governing -13ody and Scienti fic Advisory Board , Indian 

Research rund ssociation , ~ew .Oelhi requests that Mr • .r . C. 

Mahalanabis , Pr0fessor , .eresidency Col ege , may be permitted 

to attend the Research 1orkers ' Conference to be he1d in 

November Delhi from 29th November 1937 to 4th December 1937 . 

2. I have to enquire whether you think that 

:r . Mahalanabis can attend the above conference without 

detriment to hi s usual dut i es at the rres i dency College . 

Mr . Mahalanabis has been previously permitted to attend a 

meet i ng at Lahore to be held from the 6th to the 11th 

.Oecember 1937 . If he is permitted to attend this conference 

also , he wil l have to keep away from coll ege duties for a 

fortnight or so . 11r . Mahalanabis may be consul ted as to 

what information he has regarding thi s conference and ,also 

i f he i s permitted who wi ll bear the cost of his travell ing 

allowance in thi s connection . 

As 

ACJP-A 343-l!l37.38-l3, FiG,000 



As a Bengal Office reference 1s pending, an immediate 

reply 1s reques ted. 

I have the honour to be , 

Sir, 

.Your most obedient fervant , . 

Asstt . 

r_; • . , 25/lf 

·. 



. 
D. u. No. 9~4/37 

J. s. 

Presidency college , 
Calcutta , 

The 25th November , 1937 . 

Col . A. J . H. ussell, C. B. E., K.H.S., I .M. S., Secretary , 

· · ndian rtesearch J:l'und Association, i n his letter .No. 240/4999-R 

dated New Delhi the 17th November 1937 has forwarded to me 

a copy of his letter :r-;o. 240/4998- R. dated 17th November 1937 

addre ssed to the Secr etary t o the Government of Bengal , 

Department of Publi c ttealth and Local Self -Government, Public 

Health Branch , Calcutta , request i ng the Government of Bengal 

to permit me to attend the Medical Research Workers ' Confer­

ence in ew Delhi from t he 29th November t o 4th December 1937 . 

Col . Russell has also informed me t hat t he item in which I am 

interested is likely to be consi dered by t he Conference on 

Thursday the 2nd December 193? . I n case I am to attend t he 

meeting, I shall have to leave Calcutta by Monday the 29th 

or Tuesday the 30th November at t he l atest . 

In case I have t o go to New Delhi , I am writing to 

inf orm you t hat 1 have been giving a number of addit i onal 

l ect ures since l ast week and expect to be able t o comple te 

my cour se in t he undergraduate classes in t he usual time 

bef ore the Test examinat ions without any dif ficulty . As 

regards the post - graduate lectures the r e wi l l be plenty of 

time to finish the cour ses as t he cl asses may be continued, 

if ~ece s sary, till April . 

B. M. Sen , Esq., M.A., I .E.s ., 
~i~~i~~:' Pres1dency College, 

Yours sincerely , 



Principal 

Your enquiry about the cost of T. A. for attending the ~edical 

Research Workers' Conference at New Delhi. 

I have been asked to open a discussion at a meeting at Lahore 

from the 6th to 11th December (D. P. I's letter No . 8567A of the 
OM-167A-57 

50th October 1957 forwarded to me from the College office on the 1st 

November 1957) the T. A. for which will be paid out of I.C.A . R. funds . 

I can attend the Medical Research Workers' Conference at New 

Delhi on my way to Lahore~ so that no travelling allowance will have 

to be paid for the railway journey~ but the daily haltage allowance 

in New Delhi for about 5 days will have to be paid out of some other 
a;, 

fund. My presence in Delhi will be required for about 5 days (from 
f\ 

the 2nd to the 4th December)~ the daily allowance will come to about 

Rs.BO/- . I am unable to say from which fund this will be paid as I 

do not know whether T. A. for at tending the Medical Research Workers' 

Conference is paid by the Local Government or the Government of 

India. I may mention however that in case the Government of Bengal 

are unable to sanction this amount~ I am willing to defray this 

. expense myself. 

26.11. 1957 
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17th llovembe r 37 

Conftde ntiaj. 

~- Jtc . 2/Z {~/ 

De ~ Kr. A.bl ed , 

In c JL. t inua t 1 •:m o ~· ·my D . o. lf • 198 of he 

a b inat nt 1 wr it t o in f o you t · ru.oou n s r ed 

mye re hnt Prof . Ya lanabia bas 6 t n 1 n · l"llal off r 

or a. oat a.o Statts.ticinn at D l h1 . tt tl Depar t ment --
agreeo with me that rof . halanab is eho uld a he p reoent 

stage co . .r ine b.taeelf nti r ly to at tiettcal W:Jrk , p rha.pe 

the D. P . t . mi ght ho.ve a. ta.lk tth hir on tb a b j ct . 

Your~, . 

.. 

Khan 13a.ho.dur Jlr .. T . hrned,. 

Spe io.l Off ice , Offic ~ r the D., • 1 . Benc;a. l . 



'!f 

8t. N v 

ne r r . b ed , 

Your D. o. (). 1899 0 th 4th lnot nt 

re -· rd1n mpl J zo , 
1 on C e n ,j . • up 

Oenoue ork . 

The in ,,n my le te ::> . 

2/ 3350 d <ted 2 b s s:r 193'1 h' a no :r te:renc to y 

rttoul r p st . But ley' ee inc 1 "tba\ ein e th Govern-

m n of n a l well as th G vernm nt of t !.(}i are so 

r e ly av line th .m~ lv o h a fo r et a. t atica.l 

work , th e 1 no r a on why th y h uld not hu e 1m e 

~ ol - tim• o f ice • • On ~h ot r an • yoics i a 

·a i d ly g 

nyhody to k p 

h j 1 0 t , d 1t ie 

ce 1th it mo 

ole- i t.: job fo 

d v .. lo th 

1 reoccu t on i n t tintical · o k , it ia cl~arly not 

eei )le f'J h1 t do j'.lc 1 t ·.> the ul j ct h t Ju.Ch G 

t n tb Col l ee • 
T Gove ... ·n n ~ I r:di Depu. • 

of C.n .. cl 1 In !.1 1..;1 c n· ic • bu I 

not re th th re 1o ny G 1 bl v c ncy . 

• 

Tne Crop c nsus or • t n • 1 e ·y 

-nt tce .. , twa.a onf.ri n L Dep rtment 

of Ac ic ul..ur & Ind .-Pt l--y Which utilfa his nervic e in 



i n ot r was als o . could not f ind a eu1ta 11 pot fo · htm . 

Khan :Bah 

~ 11~· Ase1 

Yo ur 

!net .. :uot 1 . , D n · 1. 
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. ~ Pr~u.·/7J. 
~ I 
~1/rt&fo of Public Instruction 

~ngal 

;Y~ 
TheJf.l,<:Oct ob er, y 1937 a 

., ,,., 

D. o. No./SJ:J Dear Mr Sen, 

''ill you lease refer to your official letter Ho 

2/3350 dated the 29th September.1937 reg'='rding the em 

ployment of Mr HahR.lAnabis on the Crop Census fork? 

It is difficult to say that this office materially 

differs from you when you rem~rk · t hat it would bB to 

the advant-qe;e of ll concerned if Professor :r:tpbis 

could be provided with P. situ~tion where he could de­

vote his entire ~tt.ention to stptistical work. The 

position would, however, be better solved if you could 

suggest in what post here or elsewhere he c auld bA em­

ployed . I should be glgd to have your definite su~Astion 

in this reg;:trd bE'fore thA mQtter is plac .d before the 

Diroctor of Public Instruction . 

Y urs si ncer ly 

1 '-z ___ L .... " -

B. ~. Sen , ~s q 
FrincipP.l, Presidency College 
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B RANCH. Register No. 

Enclosures. I FROM 
1 )cpartmen t . 

Maps or Plans. B. • sen, Esq., . A.( Cnntab) ,I.E . s •• Branch. 
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Class of Papers. Ca lcutta Number and 

year of File. 
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--
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da te of orders 
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ber 1937 

To 
The Director of Public Ins truction, Bengal 

C lcut a 
----·--------------------~-------- - --

Sir , 

i th r~feran c e to your letter o . 7630 A dat ed 25th Septembe r 

1937 ~ea.~- d ine t:1 e service of r . P . C. llahal anabie in connection with 

the Crop '-~ e• sua work, I h e the honour to fo rward berewi th a note from 

htm on t he subject . I ha ve no objection to the proposal. But in ~ opinioD 

it wou l d b ~ t t e ad v nta.e;e of a l l con cern ed i f P rof essoz· hal obis 

could be pr :> vided i t h a i tuation wheJ~&. he could devote his entire 

enel'gi es t o s tat i sti ca l :a rk . BRtisa As t he Go vernment of India 

as well as t h Go vernment of Benca~ so freely utilis ea his services , 

t his suc~eetion ou rht not to be tmpractlc l e . 

I have t he honou r to ~e, 

Sir , 

Your moet obedient 

P rincipal ,Pree idency Co l l e ee . 

ACJP-A 3(2-1937- 38 - 8 84 ooo 



Principal 

Reference: D.P.I's letter No.7650A/OM-167a-57 of the 25th September 1957 

forv1arded to me on the 27th September for report. 

1. I shall first briefly explain the nature of the work. Estimates of acreage 

under jute (and other crops) in Bengal are known to be extremely unreliable. The 

question of improving such estimates has been under consideration for a long time. 

It is believed that a complete enumeration of plots by the Census method would 

involve an annual expenditure of the order of ten lakhs of rupees which is con-

sidered to be prohibitive. In 1956, a.t the request of the Government of India, 

I submitted a note on this subject in which I suggested that it might be pes-

sible to use the modern method of stratified random sampling to reduce the cost 

very appreciably. The object of the present scheme (which has been prepared by 

the Director of Agriculture, Bengal, in consultation with me) is to make an 

experimental study of the technique of the sampling method and the order of 

accuracy which can be attained in this method. 

2. The work as visualised by us may be broadly divided into the following 

stages :-

(a) Primary enumeration of ~lots on mauza maps by the census method in two or 

three police-stations. This work (which has been already started) will be com-

pleted by the Director of Agriculture with the help of a special field staff 

working under the 'direct supervision of an agricultural officer. 

(b) Primary tabulation of the mauza entries : The greater part of this work 

is of a routine nature, but it is proposed to conduct a random check by the 

trained staff of t he Statistical Laboratory. 

(c) Laboratory study of different methods of sampling : The samples will be 

picked up in various ways on the mauza maps in the Laboratory, and the relative 

accuracy of the different methods will be studied by statistical methods. On the 

basis of such studies at least three sampling plans will be~inally prepared 

preferably with (i) the mauza, (ii) the individual plot, and (iii) a standard 

grid of convenient size as sampling units. 

(d) Field trial of selected sampling plans. The selected sampling plans will 

be next tried out on the field in the three selected police-stations. 

(e) Final statistical analysis of the results of the field trial for studying 

the relative efficiency and relative cost of each method under actual working 

conditions. 

(f) Writing of the Report giving the results of the experiment and final 
• 

recommendations. 
(P.T.O.) 
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5. Most of the work of (a) the primary enumeration, and (b) the pri­

mary tabulation will be done by the Agricultural Department. But the 

whole of (c) the laboratory study of sampling methods is proposed to be 

done in the Statistical Laboratory under my supervision. In (d) the 

field trial of sampling methods, actual work in the villages will be 

mostly done by the agricultural people , but a certain amount of super-

vision will be exercised by us. The responsibility for (e) the statis­

tical analysis, and (f) the writing of the statistical portion_ of the 

report will naturally fall on us. 

4. My own work will consist mainly of formulation of methods, general 

supertision and final interpretation of results and the writing of the 

report. Necessary statistical staff will be provided, so that most of 

the routine work will proceed without my direct help. 

It will be however necessary for me to keep in close touch with · 

the work at certain stages especially during (c) the laboratory study, 

and (e) final statistical analysis to give necessary instructions and to 

clear up unforseen difficulties. This means that I should be available 

for consultation during the whole day, but it will not involve any inter-

ference with my teaching work. I think therefore that I can easily help 

in this scheme without any detriment to my colleg~ duties. I may mention 

here in passing that a good deal of the work will of course be done out 

of college hours. 

5. There is, however, 9ne point in connexion which a little flexibility 

of arrangements will be convenient. It is desirable that I should occa-

sionally inspect the field work. In order to do so, it may sometimes be 

convenient for me to inter9hange my lecture work with some of my colleagues. 

This however is purely a matter of internal arrangements , and should .cause 

no difficulty . 

1>. -p, ~ -'~ ~ LA 

J 
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&nga l Form No. IJ , 

IMMEDIATE. 

Subject r-

To 
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?~r~~~ 

A__ 
GOVERNMENT OF BENGAU -:z/ / · 

o.E•.ft,ICE OF . . ...... .. . . . ... . . ...... . .. .... . . . . ... · .. ... 

D E P A..&TM SN1'4 

•• .. ........ . .•••• • • • •• • GROUP. 
B RANCH. 

The Director of Public Instruction, Bengal, 

The Principal, Presidency College, 

Calcutta. 

Sir, 

I have the honour to state that it has been 

reported to this office that the services of Mr. P.O. 

Mahalanabis, Professor of Physics, Presidency College, 
for 

are req~ired/assisting the Indian Central Jute 

Committee in connection with their Crop Cens ~s work. 

As this office has no information as to the magni de 

of work which ~r. Mahalanabis will have to undertake 

i n this connection and as t o whether the said work 

will interfere with the due discharge of the duties 

allotted to him in the Presidency College, 1 have to 

request you to ascertain from him as to the nature of 

work which r. ahalanabis will have to · perform and 

let this office know whether you recommend that Mr. 

Mahalanabis may be permitted to undertake the work 

·without detriment to his usual duties at the college. 

2. As the information is required by Government, an 

immediate reply is requested. 
1 have the honour to be, 

Sir, 
Your oost obedient servant, 

M»P- i. 2GO~ lf36-.S6-- 12.00,000 

~q L.R. ,24/9 ,_. 
. 9- . /t-k~ -:I] 

Asstt.Director of Public lnstruction,Bengal 





D. 0. No. fq/ /; 
My dear Sen, 

Office of the Director of Public 
Instruction, Bengal. 

Will you,please,refer to 

this office letter No .4706A of 24-5-1930 

in which Maulvi Syed Bukht Chaudhuri, 

Typist,Presidency College, was permitted 

to undertake private work for one year 

on a yearly remuneration of Rs 350/ on 

condition that this did not interfere 

with his regular duties at the College? 

The. ~rincipal was requested ·to report 

at the end of the year whether there was 

any interference with the Maulvi's 

regular work and whether the Maulvi con-

t inued to be in good health during the 

year he did private work. 

No such reports appear to have been 



submitted by the 

proposal for the continuance of this 

work by the Maulvi.I have,however, 

received the enclosed from a person 

who signed as' Obaidul Haq,l3,Col~ola 

Street' \this may · be· a pseudonym)
1
from 

which it would seem that the ·Jlrpist 

is still continuing the same work. 

I should be glad to have an early 

r aport on the rnatter,Please return the 

enclosure with your reply. 

Yours s i ncerely, 

• -~ .M. Sen 1 Esq., 1~ 
Pr1nc i pal, 

Presidency College, , 
C a 1 c u t t a. 



16th :~ovr . 32 

~Y u~1r Stapleton, 

Y )Ur D. o. l. o. 191:1 or the 14th instant 

reJardlng the perm .. ssion gi vvn tD •1aul vl SyE-d Bukht 

Chowdhu .. -·y , 'J.'ypist , x-a "'11c cy Golle1;e, ror J.ndertaklnb 

de to the firm or 
.<essrs S . ohameJ Jan ~ ~on , Su Colootol ~ah .:::itreet to 

ascet~ta lr ·het,Jel' tl1c ::.aul vl uas ln tl1ei:- omploy, 1 t Vi-a 

l • E. rnt that ht3 had cc:nsac to JoJ·:<- 1n ,''l·. t firm . The ir 

lette r· tv the. rlead ss st~m.t · ~ere 1 th. l'he 

ulv1 a1so sta .~~ G tha+- he ~ CB8Sf~C: :11s coimcct1on 

i th the ftrr 1 thin ~ 8 men ths :Jf the dat 1: of ~ 

1e acKll,)' vled_.:es to oe the ... ite r vi tit~ letLer enclosed 

i.oc some private correr.p· .r,ct·' t1C8 . He st t cs t' nt he ha s 

not uncie .. t{ <t.n any DutrLoe .or' ~,. 

A list ~~o~:ng thL periods en which he 

was on l eave i n 1 < :·3()- 31 anci '71 ~',) 
t,/t_ l - .. ... and t. he enclosure 

to yJur le•tcr r e e cl~s~c her ~_th. . 

Yo~rs s1ncePely , 

~ 
i . E • .:.,taplc~:;oe .. , i...sq., 



PRESIDENCY COLLEGE, 
CALCUITA. 

The 1 5 t h Bovr . 1 ~2 

lleasra S. uhaiMlad .Tan & Sona. 

80 Coloot o l la · St ree t,. Cal4 

oul4 yo kin l Y l et e know r 

!frer if Kaulrt Syed BWtbt ,no 4 ury 1s ork 

ine t p e an in your ti ? I t 

riod dur1 i o-h he h e en rk 

kindly b a ated . 

Youre ~ully, 

~~-
A st an • 

~ ... 1/~-: If. ~ l- Pr_ !den Coll e . 

~ cf-- It~ /leA. . J~ hcl . ~. 

~. ~ ~vl.z ~ ,vv U£.; ~d ..z-
.(j. . '-'"' t..c-; Lr ~b--- 7 ~ lL :J. 

H L:. '7...) rf-k<J ~'] ---, 
'-A- ~~~ ~ ~ bV"y 

~ &f - t/ 



A, list showing the periods on which ~ulvi ~yed Bukht 

Ghowdhury, ~ypist , was on leave ln 1930- 31 & 1931- 32 . 

On 1e·-1 ve on f ull average pay ror 4 da ys 

frorn 5th !f•ebr:lary wi -':,h permi ssion to prefix a nd affix 

3unday and Sri Panchami ~lol ldays on 2nd , 3rd,4th & 9th . 

January 1931 

Le ~1 ve 0'1 aver. ge pay f'or 1 month 16 days 

f'rorn 13-l- 31 w1 th permission to U!fix l s t ~ftarch 1931. 

:larch 1931 

Extens ion of l eave on avernge ~~Y for 13 

u ~_ ys and em ha lf avGrage pay f or 1 day with effffect from 

1.3 . 31 . 

Further ext:,ension of 7 days grant r::d on half 

ave ~'t-,ge pr' v:ith permis ~· i::m to af f ... x Sunday , the 22nd 

March 1931 to his l e 1.1 ve. 

March 1932 

Leave on averagB pay for l l ays from 

11 .3.32 w1 th permi s s ion to afflx :::.~~n - .• rarc t1 1932. 

ffg. rlnclpal , P6 8 ide:1cy 
(.;ol Lege . 





.%-/~J 
f>~ pJ ~ ~ · . 
~ ~-~ 'Y~~ 

~ 



B. U. ·"'en , 3sq., 



BOD DEP ART!tiBBT. 

NOTIFICATION. 

' ESTABLISHMENTS. 

New JJelhi, th£ 6th January ·1932. 

No. F.-414f13f31.-The following Resolution made by the Secretary of 
State for India in Council is published for general information · 

In exercise of the powers conferred by Section 11 of the · Indian Pay 
·(Temporary Abatement) Act, '1931, the Secretary of State for India with 
the concurrence of a majority of votes at a meetin~ of the Council of India 
held this 22nd day of December '1931, hereby gives the following direc­
tion:-

'Direction. 

1. (1) This direction may be called the Civil Services Protected Person­
nel (Temporary Abatement of Pay) Direction, 1931. 

(2) It applies to every Government servant appointed before the com­
mencement of the Government of India Act, 1919, by the Secretary of State 
in Council to the civil service of the Crown in India whose pay for the 
time being is regulated by rules made or confirmed under Section 96B of the 
Government of India Act. 

2. In this direction:­
(a) "pay" means-

(i) in the case of Government servants subject to tlie Civil Service 
Regulations, the gross amount payable in respect of all or 
any of the followmg :- ' 

(a) pay as defined in Article 38 (a). 
(b) salary as defined in Article 38 (c). 
(c) deputation (duty) allowance as defined! in Article 23A. 
(d) duty allowance as defined in Article 23C. 
(e) language rewards which take the form of monthly allowances, 

(ii) in the ~e of other- Government servants the gross amount pay­
able m respect of all or any of the items included in the 
definition of pay in rule 9(21) of the Fundamen,tal Rules 
and in each case it includes gross salary or pay du;ing 
deputation outside India. 

(b} "leave-salary'' means t~e gross amount payabl~ as leave-salary or 
leave allowance durmg leave calculated without reference to 
any abatement from pay made under this direction. 

(c) "reduced pay" m~ans pay or leave-salary as defined_ in clauses (a) 
and (b) respectively, less any abatement made under this direc-
tioo. 1 · 

(a) "leave" means-
(i)' in the case of Government servants subject to tlie Civil Service 

. Regulations, · 
(a) privilege leave, 
(b) furlough on leave allowances equal to full average salary, 

(ii)' in the ~ase of othe~ Gov~rnment_ serva~ts, leave on average 
pay m the sense m whiCh that term Is 1,1sed in the Funda­
mental Rules. 



2 

3. The pay and/or. leave salary admissible in respect of outy per­
formed or leave consumed as the case may be after 30th November 1931, 
and before 1st April 1933 to a Government servant to whom this direction 
applies shall be abated by 10 per ~t. 

Provided that if the amount cl tax paid by a Government servant 
under the Indian Income-tax Act, 1922, in respect of his income under the 
head "salaries" for the period during which abatement is made from his 
pay andjor leave-salary under tbis direction exceeds the amount which he 
would have paid under the operation of the rates specified in Schedule IV 
to the Indian Finance Act, 1931, such abatement in such period shall not 
exceed such &Urn as with the addition of the said excess payment of tax 
will amount to 10 per cent. of the sum which would have been drawn in 
that period by the Government servant concerned by way of pay and/or 
leave Salary if this direction had not been given. 

4. For the purposes of this direction pension shall be deemed to be part 
of pay or leave salary, a:s the case may be, in any case in which the emolu­
ments received by a re-employed pensioner for discharging the duties of 
the post in which he has been re-employed are drawn partly in the form of 
pay and partly in the form of pension. 

H. W.EMERSON, 
Secretary to the Govt. of India. 

No. F.-414/13/31-Ests. 

Copy forwarded to all local Governments and Administrations (including 
Chief Commissioner, Andaman and Nicobar Islands and the Chief Commis­
sioner, Ajmer-Merwara.), the several D8partments of the Government cf India 
(incbding the Financial Adviser, Mihtary Finance, the Legislative AssP,mbly 
J)epa~meat- and the. Imperial Gomwi f A~icultur.a.l~~h Bepartment), 
the Dtrector, Intelligence Bureau, the Director of Puiblic I nformation, the 
Secretary, Public Service Commission, the Census Commissioner for India 
the Auditor General, the Registrar~*. High Court, Calcutta, the Reform~ 
Office, the Military Secretary to His ~xcellency the Viceroy, and Private 
Secretary to His Excellency the Vioeroy, for information. 

By order, 

S. N. ROY, 
Deputy Secretary to the Govt. of India. 

• By uaual letter. 

GIPD-3UHD-12·1·32-2,038 



HOME DEPARTMENT. 

NOTIFICATION. 

ESTA:BLISRHENTS. 

New Delhi, the 6th January 193$. 

No. F.-414J13J3~-1_.-The f?ll?wing .Resolution made by the Secire~ 
tary of State for India m Council Is pubhshed for general information:-

In exercise of the po~ers conferred by sub:-section (2) of section 96B 
of the Government of India Act, the Secretary of State for India with the 
concurrence of a majority of votes at a meeting of the Council of India 
held this 22nd day of December 1931, hereby makes the following rules:-

'I 

Rules. 

1. (1) These r,ules ·may be called the Superior Civil Services (Emer­
gency Reduction of Pay) Rules, 1931. 

(2) They apply to ~very Government servant (not being a railway 
servant as defined in section 3 of the Indian Railways Act, 
11890, or a Government servant to whom the Civil Services 
Protected Personnel (Temporary Abatement of Pay) Direction, 
1931) applies, the determination of whose· .conditions of ser­
vice is reserved to the Secretary of State in Council and to 
whom the Civil Services (Classification, Control and Appeal) 
Rul~s ;apply. · · · 

2. 1n th~e rules~::-

{a) !'p~y:" means- . 
. (i) jn, th~ case of Governm~nt servants subject to ~he Civil 

· Service egulations, the gross amount payable jn 
,respect of all or any of tht;l following:-

.(a) pay as defined in Article 38 .(a), 
{b) salary as defined in Article 38 (c), 
(c} deputation (duty) allowance as defined m · Article 

23A, 
(d) duty allowance as defined in Article 23C.,, 
(e) language rewards which take the form of monthly 

allowances, 
(ij) ip, the case of other Government servants, the gross 

amount payable in respect of all or any of the items 
'included in the definition of pay in rule 9 (21) of the 
~undamental Ru1es, 

and in ea;ch case it includes gross salary or pay: during depu­
tation outside India. 

(b) ''leave-salary" means the gross amount payable as leave-salary 
or leave allowance during leave calculated without reference 
to any reduction ef pay made under these rules. 

(c) Hreduced pay" means pay or leave-salary as defined in clauses 
(a) and (b) respectively, less any reduction made under these 
rules. 

(d) '·'leave" means-
(i) in the case. of Government servants subject to the Civil 

Service Regulations,, 
(a) privilege leave, 
{b) furlough on leave allowances equal to full average 

:salary~ . 
(ii) in the case .of ?ther . Govern~ent . servan.~s, leaye on 

~average pay m ffl?..e sense m whwh that term IS used 
in the Fundamental Rules. - ~ 

I 



3., The pay andfor leave salary admissible in respect of duty performeil 
or leave consumed, as the case may be, after 30th November 1931, and before 
1st April 1933, to ~ .Government. servant t? whom these rules app~y shall 
be reduced by 10 per cent. Provided that If the amount of tax paid by a 
Government servant under the Indian Income-tax Act, 1922, in respect of 
his income under the head "salruries'' for the period during which a reduc­
tion is rdade in his pay andfor leave-salary und~r this rule exceeds. the 
amount which he would have paid under the operatiOn of the rates specified 
in Schedule IV to the Indian Finance Act, 19311, such reduction in such 
period shall not exceed such sum as with the addition of the said excess pay­
ment of tax will amount to ten per cent. of the sum which would have been 
drawn in that period by the Government servant concerned by way of pay 
and/or leave salary if this rule had not been made. 

4. Nothing in these rules shall operate to affect adversely the pension of 
a Government servant, and all pensions shall be calculated as if these rules 
had not been made : 

Provided that where the emoluments 1received by a re-employed pen­
sioner for discharging the duties of the post in which he has been re­
er.tployed are drawn partly in the form of pay and partly in the form of 
pension, pension shall be deemed to be part of pay or leave-salary as the 
case may be. 

5. (1) Nothing in these rules shall operate to affect adversely the condi­
tions of service of a Government servant in respect of any Government 
provident or contributory provident fund. 

(2) The amount representing a proportion of his pay or leave salMy 
which a Government servant is required or permitted to subscribe to any 
Government provident or contributory proViident fund under the rules gov­
erning the fund shall be oa:lculated, as the Government servant may in any 
month elect, either on his pay or leave-salary, as the case may be, or on 
his reduced pay, and intimatiOn by the Government servant in his pay or 
leave-salary bill shall be sufficient notice of his election. 

(3) The amount of any contribution or gratuity calculated with refer­
ence to the Government servant's pay or leave-salary which Government are 
required or permitted to pax_ to a Government se:rv,ant's credit under the 
rules of any contributory provident fund, or to pay to him or his dependants 
under the State R31ilway Gratuity Rules shall be calculated wit!h reference 
to the Government servant's pay or leave-sal~ry as the case may be, and 
not to his reduced pay. 

6. In cases in which the amount of any payment or instalment of 
payment due by a Government servant to Government is required to be 
calculated on the amount of his pay or leave-salary, the calculation shall 
be made on his reduced pay and not on his pay or leave-salary, as the case 
may be. · 

H. W. EMERSON, 
S~cretary to the Government of India. 

No. F.-414/13/31-1-Ests. 

Copy forwarded to all local Governments and Administrations (including 
Chief Commissioner, Andaman and Nicobar Islands and the Chief Commis­
sioner, Ajmer-Merwara), the several Departments of the Government of India 
(including the Fmancial Adviser, Mi1itary Finance, the Legislative A.ssembly 
Depar~ment and th~ Imperial Council of ~gr.icultural Research Department), 
the Director, IntelitgE>nce Bureau, the D1rector of Public Information the 
Secretary, Public Service Commission, the Census Commissioner for india 
the Auditor General, the Registrar,* High Court, Calcutta the Reform~ 
Office, the Mi~tary Secretary t~ His Exc~llency the Vicer~y, and Private 
Secretary to His Excellency the VIceroy, for ~nformation. 

By order, 

S. N. ROY, 
Deputy Secretary to tht. Govt, of I ndi4. 

•· By ~ual letter. 

GIPD-SI4.HD--12·1·32-2,o38 
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HOME DEPARTMENT. 

NOTIFICATION. 

- EsTABLISHMENTs. 

New Delhi, the 6th January 1932. 

No. F.-414/13/31-2.-The following Resolution made by the Secretary 
of State for India in Council is published for general information:-

In exercise of the powers conferred by sub-section 2 of Section 96B of 
the Government of India Act, the Secretary of State for India, with the 
concurrence of the majority of votes at a meeting of the Council of India 
held this 22nd day of December 1931, hereby makes the following rules:-

1. Notwithstanding anything contained in any Rule made under or 
confirmed by Section 96B of the Government of India ~ct, 

(a) the amount representing a proportion of his pay or leave salary 
which a Government servant to whom the Civil Servic~ Pro­
tected Personnel (Temporary Abatement of Pay) Direction, 
1931, appli~, is required or permitted to subscribe to any 
Government provident or contributory provident fund under 
the Rules governing the fund, shall be calculated, as the 
Government servant may in any month elect, either on his pay 
or leave salary, as the case may be, or on his reduced pay and 
intimation by the Government servant in his pay or leave 
salary bill sh~ll be sufficient notice of his election; 

(b) in cases in which the amount of any payment or instalment of 
payment due to Government by a Government servant to 
whom the said Direction applies is required to be calculated 
on the amount of his pay or leave salary, the calculation shall 
be made on his re~uced pay and not on his pay or leave salary, 
as the case may be. 

2. In these Rules the terms "pay," "leave-salary" and "reduced pay'' 
shall be interpreted in accordance with the definitions of 
them contained in the Civil Services Protected Personnel 
(Temporary Abatement of Pay) Direction, 1931. 

H. W. EMERSON, 

Secy. ~O - the Govt. of India. 

No. F.-414/13 /31-2-Ests. 

Copy forwarded to all local Governments and Administrations (including 
Chief Commissioner, Andaman and N icobar Islands, and the Chief 
Commissioner, Ajmer-Merwara), the several Departments of the Govern­
ment of India (including the Financial Adviser, Military Finance, the 
Legislative Assembly Department and the Imperial Council of A~icultural • 
Research Department), the Director, Intelligence Bureau, the Director of 
Public Information. the Secreyary, Public Service Commission, the Cens:us 
Commissioner for India, the Auditor General, the Registrar,* High Court, 
Calcutta, the Reforms Office, the Military Secretary to llis Excellency the 
Viceroy, and Private Secretary to His Excellency the Viceroy, for informa­
tion. 

By order, 

S. N. ROY, 

Deputy Secretary to the G01Jt. of India. 

*By usual letter 

B. G. Press-1931-32-10557E-100. 



Yroa 

!he Principal, Preaidena,r College, Calcutta 

!o 

!he Director ot Pubilc Inetr~ction, Bengal 

Calcutta, 
u..· 

~ October 1932 

Sir, 

With rererence to your endorsement B • 

2402 A, dated the ttb April 19~2 in connection with tbe retir .. ent 

ot ~. Rajani Xanta Butt, Pr teaeor or Philoaopb7 tn this College, 

I have the honour to report that he baa no financial liabllitlea 

to Government • 

t have the ho t our to be, 

Sir, 

Your aoat obedient aer'!ant 

Proteaaor-in-obarse, 

Preaidena,y Oollesa. 



f 
l 
I, 

. ; 

J k c;. 
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o .. ngal Form No. L •: GOVERNMENT OF BENGAL 
' ' 

DEPARTMENT. 

BRANCH. 
Diary or 

Register No. 

Enclosures. I F 'ROM Department. 

Branch. 
---------~------~-

Spare Copies. The Dirac tor of Public In~ttuo t lon, 
Bengal . Collection No. r -

Class of Papers. Number and 

Reply 
No. 

Issued I SUBJECT:­
Date. ' 

year of File. 

Serial number ~ 
in File. 

Number and 
1 date of orders I 

) Issued. 

4(Ap ~ L' $"-, · ., 1 a~2 
No. !t! lfl ........ ctateii,._~'(fllfr~ •• ~.... • 

~ ~a. -------
To 

" i r 
' 

The eern ~r·, t,·, ttl(l Gr\trL'Irnr:· n+ Ql An>ra 1 · ••• ~ ••• ; ••• ~ •• r, •• , •••• ,."".,,~ ....... .. ..-..,Kw.wJJJ ••~ ••• •••• .v.~ .... , 
Tidu ~+i c n ? Pcartr:v:')nt . --

... ,;-. 't.7 ••iJet ••• ••• ••• ••• •'t• ••• ••• ••• ••• •• • •• • ••' • • • "• • ~· • ••~ .. •• •"• ••• ••• ••• ... · 

I hsve the honour to state that t he 1 ~dit 0 fice hab 

r enor t ed th[1 t · r . Ha jani l i;a Dutt, Additiom~l Profess ..;r of Phi ::.o~Jophy , 

Presidency Collece, i n the :Be neal Educ ... t lJnal uerv i c~ , w .i.l at ta i r" 

thP age of fifty- f i ve .venrs on 18th Hovembe l9.J2 . f',s there are no 

publ i c r, rounds fur t P r tent ion of :lis ser': i ce fr • L :J.a t da Lt , I re ouest 

tnat lzovt rrJ.ment m:.y be please..: to issue OlNde iJ cnl.ling t-pon !~1' . n(: jnni 

Kanta De;. tt to retirf3 from tle serviee of GoverrJnent ii th effect ftoh J.L h 

liovem,>er 1932 on his 'tl t tai 1ing the age of fifty- five years . 

l have the lwno .. r to be , 
' . l. lr _, 

Yo ur \·Dt o1eui e t bervant, 

Sd: H. rlolfend en, 

f Jr .u irec tor of Publ~c Ins true t i on , B nt; ~ l . 

H.2/4. Ho . 



Confidential . 

No.~ 8alct.tta , the)f:-~ April/J2. -

Copy forwarded to the Principal, Presidency College , 

for informati on . 

2. rnhe ~rincipal 1s requested to report to this ofi ice six weeks 

before the retirement of Mr . 1 ajani Kanta Dutt whether he has any 

financial liabilities to Government . 

I~ . 2/4 . 

~. 

, 

Asstt .Director of Public Instruct ion, 
Bengal . 
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Bengal Form No, a, 

Subject:-

GOVERNMENT OF BENG~. 

- OFFICE OF·~ . . . .. e-41 . . . . ............ ·~ • • • · • · ·~ • • • · • ......... ... 

D EP.ARTMEN'l1oj 

••• ...... . . . . .. . ... . .. .. . .. . . ... . . .. .. G ROUP. 
BB.ANOH. 

Conf i denti a l 
No • •• . 7..~.~ .. {.0. J. 

· Fn.on 

B. M. Sen. Esq •• M.A. 1Cant ab . , . s c(Cal.J.I. E. s . 

Oftg. Pr1nc1pal, Pres i dency Col l ege . 

To 

The Dl r ect o of Public Instruc t i on , .dengal. 

\ . Da'ted . . -............ · ...... ............. .... 
The 23rd March 1932 Calcut t a 

. S1r, 

I n repl y t o your Conr1uent1a l l etter :"o.2092A 

dated t h ._; 21 s t tiar ch 1932 r egardi ng the proposed r e­

ti r ement- of Mr •• K, .UUt t , A ~dl:tlonal . roressor or 

hi l os.Jphy • 1 ha ve the honour t o s t ate t h t l am /not 

aware . r any publ i c grounds t or an ext ens i on or ser vice 
"t' . 

I have t he h·,)nour to b 3 , 

. . Sir , 

Your most 

. .ACJP-A 3881-1930-31-13,00,000 ... 

" 



• 

-
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CONFIDENTIAL. 

Subject:~ 

GOVERNMENT CF BENGAL 

OFFICE OF.the . Directo~ . o~ -~b~tc . Instruotion , Bengal. 

FROM 

To 

Sir, 

, 

Education DEPART~IEN'.£ • 
•••• •. •.. ... .. . . . . ... . .. . •. .. . .. ... GROUP. 

Appointment B RANCH . 

The Director of Public Instruction, Bengal, 

B. M. Sen,Esq., 

Principal, Presidency College. 

Calcutta, Dated . :t."n~ Mf?f.MArch,.1.932 • 
-;:-; 

I have the honour to state that the Audit office 

has reported that Mr. Rajani Kanta Dutta, Additional 

Professor of Philosophy, Presidency College will attain 

the age of 55 years on 18th November 1932, I have accord­

ingly to request you to be so good as to ascertain, and 

let this office know whether there is any objection to 

his retirement from that date. 

I have the honour to be, 

' 

Assistant Director of Public Instruction, Bengal. 



.. 

• 

Dear Sir, 

Presidency College, _ 
Calcutta, the 20th August, 1949 

' . 
I shall be much obliged it ¥OU kindly 

see me in .t otfice on Tuesday, the 23rd instant, 

at 2-00 p.m. 

I 
Yours faithfully, 

. };(~ ·- . 

Principal, Pres~dency College. 

Sri Gangagobinda Bhattacharyya .sc. 
79/3 , Lower Circular Road, calcutta i4 • 

• 



From 

To 
The Principal , Presidency College , Ca l cutta , 

The Director of Public Instrudtion, Wes t Bengal. 

No. 3J45', Valcutta , the 18th August ' 49 

Sir, 

In continuation of my letter No . 3483, dated the 
lst August, 1949, I enclose herewith in original ~the 
dated the 24th June , 1949, from Sri Gangagobinda 
Bhattacharyya, t o the Director of Public Instruction, 
West Bengal, sent &o me in 'D. P. I .' s letter No . 5587-G, 
/OM- 184G-49, dated t he 22nd July , 1949 . 

Yours f aithfully , 

'1r 
r ' 

Principal, Presjdency College . 



F om 

0 
The Principa~, Presidency College, Calcutta, 

The Director .or Public Instruction, West Bengal. 

· No. ,tlh 13 , Calcutta, the 1st August, 1949. 

Sir, 
With reference to your letter No. 5587/0~184G-49, 

dated the 22nd July, 1949, I should ike to state that I 
forwarded a copy of the complaint by Sri Gangagobinda 
Bhattacharyya, Lady Tata Memorial Scholar, to Prof. s. 
Banerjee and asked for a report. 

I send herewith a copy of the report I received from 
Sri Banerjee, which is substantially the same as another 
report he submitted to me in reply to another ~nquiry which 
I made on receipt of a complaint by Sri Ganga.obinda 
Bhattacharyya on the same subject. 

As the complainant has already ceased to be a ~~Y ' 
Tata Memorial Schola~, as stated by Prof. s. Banerjee,~ hus 
his connection with the college has terminated, I am of 
opinion that the matter may be treated as closed. 

With regard to the allegation that Sri Gangagobinda 
Bhattacharyya has left behind in ~Physiological 
Laboratory of the College some of his own books, papers,etc. 
I learn ~rom Sri s. Banerjee that, so f8r as his personal 
belongings are concerned, Sri Gangagobinda Bhattacharyya 
has left behind (1) one book, (2) one instrument box, 
(3) a few loose papers. He may take these back from the 
College Office or these may be sent to his address if 
necessary. 

Yours faithfully, 

~ ' 
Principal, Presidency College. 



• 

Gangaiobinda Bhatt acharyya was awarded the Lady Tata Memor ial 
~eholarship while he was working with me in the School of Tropical 
Medicine , Calcutta from July 1, 1948, for one year . lhe Lady Tata 
Scholarship is awarded to a Junior Research Scholar and he has to work 
under a Research Worker who guides his research . Bhattacharyya falsely 
alleges in~is letter that as his findings were against that of mine I 
drove him out of my laboratory . He received his M. Sc. degree in Applied 
Chemistry in May 1947 and as I was a lecturer in the Department of Applied 
Chemistry he was my student . I took him and gave research facilities and 
taught him the principles of research work . I am the first person in 
I ndia who i -s working on Alloxan diabetes and to help Bhattacharyya I sent 
a scheme on alloxan diabetes to the Lady Tata Memorial Trust for the 
scholarship . The Lady Tata Memori a l Research Scholar is not an independent 
worker and his tenure of ska schol arship and the renewal of scholarship 
entirely depends· on the person under whose auidance the.scholar is placed . 
So if the allegations of Bhattacharya were correct, which however is 
entirely false, he has .no ground to complain. The scholar must submit 
under the directions of his 9rofessor and if the scholar thinks that he 
kno~s more than his professor or if he thir~s that the views of his 
Professor are incorrect then he will have no other alternative than to 
work under other person. The trust renews the scholarship only when the 
Professor recommends hia for the renewal and agrees to guide and give 
facilities to ~e research worker . Professor is in no way under any 
obligation either to the Trust or t the Schol · r and if the relation 
between the Professor and his student is not friendly it is unfortunate . 
I have written in detail about the condition of the award of the Tata 
Scholarship to make it absolutely clear that the scholar has no independent 
existence of the Professor under whom he works . 

On the 18th J une, 1949, he went to beat Banbehari Ghosh ll .Sc . the 
demonstrator of this department for no fault of the latter . On another 
occasion (Dec . 3, 1948) he went to beat Sri Naresh Chandra Ghosh , a 
co-worker of mine . Recently I cameto know that Bhattacharyya was a 
communish. As his behaviour was extremely objectionable and as he was not 
sorry for his acts and as he insisted to proved that he did no ••xk wrong 
to insult Sr~ B. Ghosh and as as he a l so insulted me I had to expell him 
from my laboratory to maintain the prestige and dignity of my laboratory • .. 

Secretary, Lady Tata Memorial Trust, informs me that Sri G. 
Bhattacharyya is no longer a Lady Tata Memorial Scholar as they have 
terminated his schoLarship from July 1 , 1949 . 

25. 7 . 49 . 

Sd . s . Banerjee 
Head of the Department of Physiology, 

· Presidency· College , Calcutta . 
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FROM 

DR. SACHCHIDANANDA BANERJEE 
M.SC., M.B., D.Sc. (CAL.), M.A .D.A. (U.s. A.) 

SEN!~ PROFESSOR OF PHYSIOLOGY 

P • .>ENCY COLLEGE, CALCUTTA 7 

ThE: Principal 
Presidency College 
Calcutta 

Dear Sir: 

July 26, 19-19 

Reference your D. B. No . 128 dated 26th July, 1949 
I have to inform you that Sri Gan5agobinda 3hattacharya 
left the followin& articles in the Laboratory: 

(1) One book 

(2) One instrument box 

(3) ®NR A fe~ loese papers 

I intimated to you bout these articles in a 
previous note . o one from this 1 boratory is willin~ to 
go to his house to deliver them. He may kindly be askea to 
take .1elivery of his ar'Licles f'rom your office . l'he 
experimental data if there are any belonb to this 
devartmen'L and cannot be supplied to him. 

Yours fdithfully 

~~ 
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. To 

-
From - Gangagobinda J?hattacharya, M.Sc .• 

The Principal, 
Presidency College, Calc~tta. 

Lady -Tata M~morial Scholar, · 
79/3A, kM:ex Cower Circular Road, 
Calcutta • 

Dated, the 24th June, 1949. 
Sir, 

I am a Lady Tata Memorial.Sc ) olar, working at the Physiological 
Laboratory, Presidency College, Calcutta,. under the scheme "Stud.ies on 
Experimental Alloxan Diabetes". Dr. S. ·Banerjee, Professor of Physiology, 
Preseidency College, Calcutta, is my Research guide . My Scho](arship has 
been renewed in the same Laboratory, by the Lady Tata ·Memorial .Trust for 
the year 1949-50 beginning from July 1949. . 

Recently some of my experimental findings went against the opinion 
held by Dr. ~anerjee on certain problems of Alloxan Diabetes; 
Dr. Banerjee _holds that Alloxan hypoglycemia is pancreatic in origin 
(J.Biol.Chem,158, 547, 1945). My .experimental. findings however show 
that the dbove view is hardly tenable and that the other view h~ld by 
Dr. B.A.Houssay (Science, 102, 197, 1945) and others, viz. that the Allox 
hypoglycemia is ext.ra pancreatic in origin and is probably due to a 
temporary blockage of glycogenolysis of the liver is e~sentially tne 
correct one. Dr. Banerjee asked me several times to interpret my · 
findings somehow in such a Wqy as to support his own view on the problem, 
which however I~ as a scientific worker could not do. Dr. Banerjee 
further threatened me that he would make me quit his Laboratory if the 
results with. their logical interpretation were published by me. This 
was followed on Monday the 20th June, 1949, by his refusal to allow me 
to enter the Laboratory where all the results and ·documents of my last 
one year's work together with some of my personal books and Laboratory 
appliances are lying. · 

I draw your kind attention to this deplorable situation and 
beg for necessary action and advice. 

Yours faithfully, 
Sd. G. Bhattacharyya , 

Copy forwarded to -

1. +The Director of Public Instruction, 
Government of West Bengal, 
Writers' Buildings, Calcutta. 

2. The Minister of Education, 
Government of West Bengal, 
Writers ' Buildings, Calcutta. 

Memo. 3395, dt.25.7.49. 
Copy forwarded to ~x Prof. s. Banerjee with the 

request to submit his report immediately. 

~· 
Principal, 

Presidency College. 
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From - The Director of Public Instruction, West Bengal . 

To - The Principal , Presidency College , Calcutta . 

Calcutta, the lJ...'Lo:i July , 1949 . 
"t 

In forwarding herewith an application in original 
\ 

from Sri Gangagobinda Bhattacharya , a Lady Tata Memorial 

Scholar , the undersigned is directed to request him to 

submit a r_eport in the matter by 30th J uly 1949. 

The application of Sri G.Bhattacharya should be · 

returned along with his report . 

Pk/-
21 . 7 . 49 . 

J . C· ~~-~?17 
for Director of Publicr~~;~c~on , 

West Bengal •. 

Pr1 1 ...~ 
~•ney c 
c •11·~· 

FiJ ~ •loutt.. · 
I ····-)j ,, N, ----
1 o... -J . ~ ,. .......... ..... 

•• . ..• ... .... );.';J:/7. ----
. -----._ c 7.· .............. .. 

-------.:._ . . . . . .. . 
-------...::.. 

' .. 
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,, 
Fro :- G gagob1nd hatta e.ry , • • 

Jady eta · emorinl I seare.h soholar, 
'19/34- tower Oir u.lar i oa , 
Calcu ta-14 . 

Dear sir, 
a ;f;- l le~t,er, d,atod. the 24th Jun .1949 . 

I be t~ r 1nl you that ft r th r 1 rar.y l 

a~rup1; :xpuls1on of y lf tr t 

of your Coll g ., b r I hat! . 

par ant of hy iclogy 

or ing a a ! ady Tata 

rial Trust scholar • all th. 1'1 aults and aocu ant of y last 

one year • ork tog ther ita om of my personal book and 

xperimental appliances ar lyin confined in the em bora-

· ou on~ or to oe k1 nd enough to e nrrang&m nt tor 1 

getting hem b c aa rl aa po aiblo . 

I would v ry mu.oh 1ik to JlUt my eas porsonnlly 

b for you. Roping for an early reply and thu gran of y humbl 

p ayar . 

copy fo rae to;-

l. Tho Director of ublia 
Instruction ~ 

o • o~ ~ st engal~ 
ri r • ui ing , 

Calcutta. 

·. 2 .. 

Yours faithfully , 



TO 

From:-

.. ... ·~ .. 

The Principal 
residency coilege, 

Calcutta . 
Dated, the 8th July, 1949. 

Gangagobinda Bhattacharya, • • 
La Tata demorial Research Scholar, 
79/ Lower Circular Road, 
Calcut -14. 

reaidea11 CoJI •r•. 
· Oaleaita 

_File No .•• _~ ·sir, 

Ref; - ·y lett er dated the 24th June,l949 . 
,.~ ••••••• , . -1· 

N;.,, No -----­
Dfite ... --~"'\ -----

••t.t • -----
--~-·~··-··-··_··_··~-~~-~~-~· :·~:·:-:·-:-l~beg to remind you that after the arbitrary and 

abrupt expulsion of myself from the Department of hysiology 

of your college, where I had been working as a Lady Tata Memo­

rial Trust Scholar, all the results and documents of my last 

one year's work together with some of my personal books and 

experimental appliances are lying confined in the same Labora-
' tory. I need them badly and would1 therefore, like to request 

you once more to be kind enough to make arrangement for my 

getting t hem back as early as possible . 

I would very much like to put mY case personally 

before you. Hoping for an early reply and the grant of my humble 

prayer. 

OOpy forwar-d~d to :-

1. The Director of ublic 
Instructions, 

Govt . of West Bengal, 
writers' Buildings, 
Calcutta. 

2. The Minister of ducation, 
Govt . of West Bengak; 
wri tars I Buildings, 
Calcutta. ,. ~ 

,_~ 
S I; 

1\. 9~- . . ~ t"ll 
N·(;.~; 

Yours faithfully, 

({. ~e~ 



From:-

TO 

Gangagobinda Bhattacharya, · . e. 
Lady Tata emorial Research SCholar, 
79/3AJ Lower Circular Road. 
Calcuuta.-14. · 

~ Officer-in-charge, 
residency college, 

calcutta. 
Dated, the 8th July,l949 . 

Dear Sir, 

emo No .2561'( I} dated the 23rd June ,1949. 

I have the honour to deny the/ fantastic charges of 

"Threatening with violence and damage to the Laboratories" of 

Presidency College, calcutta, put agaimst me as utterly basel~ss 

and mischievous. I beg to request you to withdraw them immediately. 

As the charges put forward against me are extremely 

injurious to my prestige and possibilitie a Research Scholar 

I shall be reluctantly compelled to take legal actions against you 

in case the charges are not withdrawn within a fortnight of the 

receipt of this letter. 

Copy forwarded to:­

The rincipal 
residency coilege, 

calcutta. 

Pr .. id :Y c .. · 
0 leut : ~ 

Vile No .• ·-·· ·· ... .... .... . .. . 
ll . ar~ No ........ ................ . . 

· I rf1 ...... .. ·· 
''•' " .. ........ ~- ·~~ .. ........ . 
A••' ...... ....... .... 

.,. , 3 

Yours faithfully, 
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817 

e an4 

oomp 11 4 o 1 g l a tiona ag in t you 

in o h hare•• ar not w1 hdra within fortnight of he 
.. 

I. . .,) . . 
Yours fat htully, 

0 forward d to:- c.~~ 
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From:- Gangagobinda Bhattacharya,M. Sc . 
Lad~ Tata Memorial Acholar, 
79/3A, Lower Circular Road, 
Calcutta. 

o? ~ 1 Cc Pres Hl ney Cc l -;o. 
,.- ~ IC"~1 Calcutt · 

~ s~ 
~ • '\ \' 11 • (} . ............................ . 

The Principal, q/' ~' 8 
.., ,\4 1, __ 'r N o.u··········t."""''_.._. 

Presidency College, ~ ·. 'l-..,.,... v lte ............. ?:-.1.f.f>. ••••.•• .-
Calcutta. Aaatt ........................ ...... -

Date&; the 24th June,1949 . 

I am a Lady Tat a Memorial Scholar, working at the 
Physiological Laboratory, Presidency College, Calcutta, under 
the Scheme "Studies on Experimental Alloxan Diabetes". Dr. S. 
Banerjee, Professor of Physiology, Presidency College, Calcutta, 
is my research guide. My Scholarship has been renewed in the 
same Laboratory, by the Lady Tata Memorial Trust for the year 
1949-50 beginning from July 1·949. 

Recently some of my experimental findings went against 
the opinion held by Dr. Banerjee on certain problems of Alloxan 
Diabetes. Dr Banerjee holds that Alloxan hypoglycemia is pan­
creatic in orig:in (J.Biol.Chem.158,547,1945)~ My experimental 
findings howev~how that the above view is hardy tenable and 
that the other 1iew held by Dr.B.A.Houssay (Science,102,197,1945) 
and others viz., that the Alloxan hypoglycemia is extra-pancreatie 

in origin and is probably due to a temporary blockage of glyco-, 
genol~siS of the l tver is essentially the correct one. Dr.Banerjee 
aked me several times to interpret my findings somehow in such a 
way as to support his own view on the problem, which kowever I 
as a scientific worker could not do. Dr. Banerjee further threat­
ened me that he would make me quit his Laboratory if the results 
with their logical interpretation were published by me. This was 
followed on Monday the 20th June,1949 by~ his refusal t~ allow 
me to enyer the Laboratory where all the results and do~uments 
of my last· one year's work together with some of my personal 
books and Laboratory app iances are lyi g. 

. . 
I dravyour kind attention to this deplorable situation 

and beg for necess~ action and advice. 

Copy forwarded to:- · 
Dr. S. Banerjee, 

Professor of Physiology, 
Presidency College, 

Calcutta. 

Yours faithfully, 



• 
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